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New Lebanon Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 
 
Civil Township: 
 New Lebanon 
Quadrant Map: 
 Pilot Grove South 
General Location: 
 South of New Lebanon 
Congressional Township: 
 Township 46-N; Range 18-W 
Section: 
 Western half of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section 7 
Longitude & Latitude: 
 38 45 33 : 92 56 26 
Directions: 
 At the Village of New Lebanon, Missouri. 
Atlas Survey: 
 1877 Land Atlas – two large cemetery plot located here. 

1915 Land Atlas – a cemetery symbol on D. L. Rothgeb land. 
1978 Plat Book – a cemetery symbol on Herbert Rogers land. 
1991 Plat Book – a cemetery symbol on Herbert Rogers land. 

History: 
 The New Lebanon Cemetery is among the oldest in the 

state still in use as a burial ground in 1976.  The 
cemetery has served as a resting place for the dead 
since 1816; five years before Missouri became a state 
and four years before the church was organized.  The 
oldest extant grave stone is that of Baxter McGee 
Ewing, the sixth child of Rev. Finis Ewing.  Baxter M. 
Ewing was born Sep. 9, 1803 and died Aug. 18, 1822, 
at the age of nineteen years.  It is probable that there 
were earlier burials here, but no records remain. 
 
One Revolutionary War Soldier, Robert Kirkpatrick 
(1763-1841), and one daughter of the American 
Revolution, Martha Ellen Hartford (1821-1910), are 

buried here.  Each of these graves has been marked by the D. A. R. 
 
The southwestern part of the cemetery is the oldest section.  As was often the case, this area was 
partitioned off for use as a cemetery without the church actually having obtained title to the ground.  To 
regularize this situation, a deed was executed march 4, 1857 before Justice of the Peace John Bailey 
Cordry wherein David C. Munday and his wife Sarah Amy Munday "sold' to Hugh A. B. Johnston, as agent 
for the New Lebanon Cumberland Presbyterian Church for the sum of $1.00, the one-quarter acre 
comprising the cemetery as it was then. 
 
In 1870, the cemetery grounds were enlarged by the addition of one-eighth of an acre, William C. Ewing, 
Trustee for the church, purchased this land, for $8.00 from Daniel Carl and his wife Mary Carl on Sept. 30, 
1870. 
 
Another addition to the cemetery was made in 1935.  On November 29th of that year James W. Mayfield 
and his wife, Ethel Mayfield sold to the New Lebanon church for the sum of $30.00, a parcel and land 
containing one-fourth acre more or less. 
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In 1924, the New Lebanon Cemetery Association was formed and a booklet printed which detailed their 
by-laws, rules, and regulations.  The first members of the board were; W. F. Cordry, J. B. Palmer, E. W. 
Hite, D. L. Rothgeb, J. W. Mayfield, T. S. Neal, and I. A. gander.  The present officers are: President, 
Leonard Long; treasurer, Cecil Hite; Mrs. Clarence Hutchison, secretary and board members are L. B. 
Long, Bennie Spence, C. M. Brumback, Kenneth Brumback, R. L. Thomas, Ernest Templemire, James Allen 
Mayfield and Bernard Thomas. (1973). 

Updated: 
 November 13, 2022 with 854 entries for this cemetery. 
 

Albert Clarinda; born 04 Oct 1849; died 01 Jan 1876; daughter of Catherine and Enoch Albert 
Amick Abraham; born in North Carolina; died 29 Sep 1872; aged 67 years, 8 months, 6 days; husband of 

Jamima Amick 
Amick Clara M.; born 23 Jan 1880; died 04 Jun 1888; daughter of J. A. and M. J. Amick 
Amick Elie Brower; died 16 May 1862; aged 36 years, 20 days; husband of Catherine née Mann (Amick) 

Lampton; son of Phillip and Margaret née  Brower Amick 
Amick James F.; died 29 Sep 1832; aged 3 months, 25 days; son of James A. and Melissa J. née Koontz 

Amick 
Amick Lettie F.; died 28 Sep 1832; aged 1 year, 11 months, 14 days; daughter of James A. and Melissa 

J. née Koontz Amick 
Amick Phillip; died 27 Mar 1867; aged 82 years, 9 months, 6 days 
Amick Rev. Miranda J.; born 18 Aug 1835; remainder illegible 
Amick Roy C.; born 1886; died 1890 
Amick Viola; born 03 Nov 1865; died 23 Jan 1883 
Armstrong Anniple née Dick; born in Maybale, Ayrshire, Scotland; died 14 Jun 1889; aged 70 years, 11 

months, 23 days; wife of James Armstrong 
Armstrong Caroline “Carrie” née Templemire; born 10 Nov 1871 in Missouri; died 24 Mar 1949 in rural 

Pleasant Green, Missouri; buried 26 Mar 1949; daughter of Fred and Catherine née Fraup 
Templemeyer; wife of John Armstrong (deceased); housewife; informant Raymond Hein, Pleasant 
Green, Missouri 

Armstrong David Dick; born 07 Jan 1870; died 13 Sep 1870; son of J. and Anniple née Dick Armstrong 
Armstrong David; born 22 Jun 1863; died 18 Oct 1866 
Armstrong James; husband of Anniple née Dick Armstrong; came to America and to Cooper County, Missouri 

about 1859; he may be buried here; no marker 
Armstrong John; born 29 May 1855 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 09 Jul 1922 in Lebanon Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 10 Jul 1922; son of James (born Scotland) and Annipal née Dick 
Armstrong (born Scotland); husband of Caroline “Carrie” née Templemire Armstrong; farmer; 
informant Mrs. Carrie Armstrong of Otterville, Missouri 

Armstrong Mary Sophie née Downs; born 08 Oct 1865 in Indiana; died 03 Feb 1954 in Sedalia, Pettis County, 
Missouri; daughter of Sylvester and Jane née Taylor Downs; wife of William Armstrong 

Armstrong Minnie Alice née Downs; born 31 Aug 1869 in Lebanon, Missouri; died 26 Feb 1931 in Pleasant 
Green, Missouri; buried 01 Mar 1931; daughter of Sylvania and Jane née Taylor Armstrong (both 
born in Ohio); wife of Robert W. Armstrong; housewife; informant Robert W. Armstrong of 
Pleasant Green, Missouri 

Armstrong Quintin; born 13 Feb 1856; died 22 Aug 1891; son of John and Hannah Armstrong 
Armstrong Robert T.; born 26 Feb 1902; died 10 Dec 1907; son of Robert W. and Minnie née Downs 

Armstrong 
Armstrong Robert W.; born 1870; died 1932; son of James and Aimple née Dick Armstrong; husband of 

Minnie née Downs Armstrong 
Armstrong Robert Wallace; born 07 Jan 1870 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 08 Dec 1932 in Pleasant 

Green, Missouri; buried 10 Dec 1932; son of James (born Scotland) and Anna née Dick Armstrong 
(born Scotland); widow of Minnie Armstrong; farmer; informant Miss Daisy Armstrong of Pleasant 
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Green, Missouri 
Armstrong Robert; born 03 May 1852; died 15 Sep 1868 
Armstrong Twin son of James and Anniple née Dick Armstrong 
Armstrong Viola; born 03 Nov 1865; died 23 Jan 1883 
Armstrong William; born 15 Mar 1860 in New York, New York; died 18 Feb 1940 in Lebanon Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; son of James and Annie Belle née Dick Armstrong; husband of Mary 
Sophie née Downs Armstrong 

Arnold Edgar L.; born 14 Dec 1873; died 21 Mar 1901; son of William Irvin and Sarah Melissa née Fairfax 
Arnold 

Arnold Irwin D.; born 19 Dec 1841 in Virginia; died 29 Jan 1928 in Kelley township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; buried 31 Jan 1928; husband of Malissa Arnold; retired farmer; informant Roy Arnold of 
Tipton, Missouri 

Arnold Maude G.; born 19 Apr 1877; died 05 Sep 1900; daughter of William Irvin and Sarah Melissa née 
Fairfax Arnold 

Arnold Precious Grata; born 27 Aug 1880; died 22 Apr 1881; no marker; infant daughter of William Irwin 
and Sarah Melissa née Fairfax Arnold 

Arnold William Irvin; born 21 Feb 1868; died 12 Oct 1894 
Asbury Melinda A.; born 01 Dec 1847; died 10 Jul 1851; daughter of A. G. and E. E. Asbury; old cemetery 
Ballard Sarah Ann née Dempsey; born 19 Mar 1824; died 19 Apr 1851 in Cooper County, Missouri; aged 

27 years, 1 month, 20 days; wife of Obediah Farley Ballard; married 12 Jun 1843 in Cooper 
County, Missouri 

Bartlett Asa; born 14 May 1797; died 11 May 1874; husband of Mariah H. née Phillips Bartlett 
Bartlett James H.; born 03 Sep 1839; died 29 Mar 1848; son of Asa and Mariah H. née Phillips Bartlett; old 

cemetery 
Bartlett Mariah H. née Phillips; born 18 Jul 1807; died 17 Oct 1871; wife of Asa Bartlett 
Belcher William C.; born 15 Jan 1865 in Michigan; died 12 Dec 1922 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; buried 13 Dec 1912; married; laborer; informant E. M Murdock or Otterville, 
Missouri 

Bell Brancer, Sr.; born 01 Oct 1875 or 01 Oct 1870 in Saline County, Missouri; died 19 Jan 1936 or 17 
Jan 1935 in Otterville, Missouri; buried 21 Jan 1935; son of James Bell; husband of Mary 
Charlotte, Bell; negro; laborer; Note: Footstone with different dates, same person ?; born Oct 
1869; died Jan 1936; husband of Mary C. Bell 

Bell Dan L.; born 29 Jun 1901; no date living in 1975; husband of Lena Cornelia née Finley Bell; Negro 
section 

Bell Daniel Lucas; born 29 Jun 1901 at Sweet Springs, Missouri; died 26 Dec 1984; son of Brancer and 
Charlotte née Brown Bell; husband of Lena C. née Finley Bell; 83 years of Otterville, Missouri 

Bell Lena Cornelia née Finley; born 29 Sep 1908 in Otterville, Cooper County, Missouri; died 08 Jan 
1971 in Sedalia, Pettis County; wife of Dan L. Bell (survives); Negro Section 

Bell Mary C.; born 01 Nov 1871; died 17 Dec 1963; wife of Brancer Bell, Sr. 
Berry James; born 20 Apr 1773; died 11 Sep 1842; "A Cumberland Presbyterian" 
Berry Rebecca (?); stone 1 foot high; no name; born 1777; died 1830; wife of James Berry (?) 
Bilderback Daisy D.; died 01 Apr 1968; aged 69 years, 3 months, 15 days; daughter of Robert W. and Minnie 

née Downs Armstrong; wife of James Orval Bilderback 
Bilderback James Orval; no marker; died 06 Nov 1973; aged 75 years, 3 months, 15 days 
Bishop Allen Edward; born 11 Feb 1915 in Clifton City, Missouri; died 22 Feb 1915 in Otterville township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 23 Feb 1915; son of Alonzo G. (born Kirksville, Missouri) and 
Mary Sue née Carter Bishop (born Texas); single; informant Alonzo Bishop of Clifton City, Missouri 

Bonham Jonas P.; died 14 Jun 1861; aged 1 year, 2 months, 2 days; son of J. and H. E. Bonham 
Brandes Richard Estil; born 11 Oct 1947 in Bunceton, Cooper County, Missouri; died 23 Nov 1994 at his 

home in Wentzville, Missouri; son of Marvin and Stella Brandes husband of Marjorie H. Brandes; 
Richard E. Brandes, head plumber for the Parkway School District, died Wednesday (Nov. 23, 
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1994) at his home in Wentzville of undetermined causes. He was 47.  
Mr. Brandes took early retirement on Sept. 1 after 22 years as head plumber with the district.  
Mr. Brandes grew up in Lone Elm, Mo., and graduated from Bunceton High School in Bunceton, 
Mo. He served in the U.S. Navy from 1967-71, including a tour of duty in the Vietnam War.  
Visitation was Saturday at the T.E. Pitman Funeral Home, 909 Pitman Avenue, in Wentzville. The 
funeral was at 1 p.m. Sunday at the funeral home, with burial in New Lebanon Cemetery, New 
Lebanon, Mo.  
Survivors include Mr. Brandes' wife, Marjorie M. Brandes, of Wentzville; his parents, Marvin and 
Stella Brandes, of Bunceton; and two brothers, Dale, of Centertown, Mo., and David, of Bunceton.  

Brown Edan Monney; born 01 Apr 1914 at Malta Bend, Missouri; died 07 Mar 1934 in Pleasant Green, 
Missouri; buried 08 Mar 1934; daughter of Charles (born Clifton City, Missouri) and Laura C. née 
Talbert Brown (born New Lebanon, Missouri); single; informant Charles Brown, Pleasant Green, 
Missouri 

Brown Flossie née Morney; born 1898; died 1961; wife of Henry Brown; no marker; Negro section 
Brown George Washington; born 12 Aug 1850 in Lincoln, Missouri; died 13 Jan 1935 in Otterville 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 14 Jan 1935; son of George Washington and Mariah 
née Crouch Brown; husband of Irene Brown; farmer; informant Mrs. George Brown, Clifton City, 
Missouri 

Brown Henry; died 1933; husband of Flossie née Morney Brown; no marker; Negro Section 
Brown Herman F.; born 1852 (?); died 1941 
Brown Rena; born 1852; died 1938 (?) 
Brubaker Daniel Rothgeb; born 14 Feb 1844; died 05 May 1923; son of Gideon and Nancy née Rothgeb 

Brubaker; Confederate Veteran; husband of Frances "Fannie" Elizabeth née Gander Brubaker 
Brubaker Frances "Fannie" Elizabeth née Gander; born 18 Jul 1844 in Page County, Virginia; died 10 Jul 

1933 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 12 Jul 1933; daughter of Henry (born 
Germany) and Mary nee; Coffman Gander (born Germany); wife of Saul R. Brubaker (deceased); 
housewife; informant Elmer Brubaker, Otterville, Missouri; wife of Daniel R. Brubaker; note that 
Certificate of Death lists a different husband 

Brubaker Henry Martin; born 11 Sep 1873; died 01 Apr 1947; son of Daniel Rothgeb and Frances “Fannie” 
Elizabeth née Gander Brubaker; never married; no marker 

Brubaker Luther Lee; born 12 Jan 1915 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 05 Feb 1915 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 06 Feb 1915; son of Homer V. (born Missouri) and 
Nannie née Hurt Brubaker (born Missouri); single; informant E. W. Brubaker, Sedalia, Missouri 

Brubaker Saul R.; born 14 Feb 1844 in Virginia; died 05 May 1923 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; buried 07 May 1923; son of Gideon (born Virginia) and Nancy née Rothgeb Brubaker 
(born Virginia); husband of Frances Gander; farmer; informant E. J. Brubaker, Otterville, Missouri; 
please examine these listings as Saul R. Brubaker from the Certificate of Death contains the same 
information as Daniel Rothgeb Brubaker from the cemetery records 

Brumback Cecile A. née Ashmead; 75, of Pilot Grove; born 26 Apr 1932 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 22 
Feb 2008 at Katy Manor Nursing Home in Pilot Grove, Missouri; buried 25 Feb 2008; daughter of 
William Ellsworth and Cecile née Stuckey Ashmead; wife of Kenneth Brumback (deceased 03 Jun 
1997; married 29 Oct 1950 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; She was a member of First Baptist Church in 
Boonville. She had been a project leader for Jolly Workers 4-H Club in New Lebanon. She also was 
a member of the Women’s Extension Club in New Lebanon. She was a homemaker;  
Surviving are two daughters, Joyce Bennett, and her husband, William, of Otterville, and Suzanne 
Kifer, and her husband, Thane, of Bolivar; two sons, Ron Brumback, of Cape Girardeau, and David 
Brumback, and his wife, Joy, of Bunceton; a sister, Sonya Moore, of California; eight 
grandchildren, Ryan, Michael and Jillian Gerling, Drew and Troy Kifer and Brian, Brad and Cynthia 
Brumback; and a great-grandchild.  She was predeceased by an infant son, Randall Keith.  

Brumback Clarence M.; born 18 Dec 1907 at New Lebanon; died 25 May 1984; son of Frank and Mary née 
Gander Brumback; husband of Lucille née Maples Brumback (survives), married 16 Dec 1928 

Brumback Franklin Huffman; born 02 Oct 1871; died 28 Feb 1952; son of William Henry and Susan née 
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Huffman Brumback; husband of Mary Ellen Elizabeth née Gander Brumback 
Brumback Herman Lee; born 01 Jul 1906; died 05 Jul 1908; son of Franklin Huffman and Mary Ellen 

Elizabeth née Gander Brumback 
Brumback Lucille née Maples; born 20 Aug 1908 near Tipton, Morgan County, Missouri; died 09 Apr 2009 in 

Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; married 16 Dec 1928 near New Lebanon, Cooper County, 
Missouri; wife of Clarence Brumback (deceased 25 May 1984); Lucille Brumback 1908 - 2009 
Lucille Brumback, 100, Sedalia, formerly of New Lebanon community, died on Thursday, April 9, 
2009 at Stoney Ridge Village in Sedalia, MO.  She was born August 20, 1908, to James Edward 
and Lillie Larimore Maples, near Tipton, MO. She was married to Clarence Brumback on December 
16, 1928 near New Lebanon, MO, who preceded her in death on May 25, 1984. She was a 
member of the Mt. Nebo Baptist Church for 82 years. She had been a charter member of the Mt. 
Nebo's Womans' Missionary Union and New Lebanon Home Improvement Club. She also had been 
a member of the Otterville Garden Club and Otterville Senior Citizens. She served as president of 
the Lamine Baptist Associational Woman's Missionary Union for 21 years and was 
secretary/treasurer of the New Lebanon Community Center for 42 years. She had lived at Stoney 
Ridge Village in Sedalia, MO for the last 18 years, where she attended Bethany Baptist Church 
since living in Sedalia. She shared her faith and love for God to her family and others in many 
ways. She is survived by one daughter-Bonnie Williams and husband, Donald of Wichita Falls, TX; 
a sister-Margaret Taylor of Sedalia; two brothers-Cecil Maples and wife, Delores of Barnett, MO 
and J. C. Maples and wife, Betty of Lawrenceburg, IN; eight grandchildren-Ron and David 
Brumback, Joyce Bennett, Suzanne Kifer, Janet Yell, Kevin and Keith Williams, and Judy Vann; 15 
great-grandchildren and 2 great-great grandsons. She was preceded in death by her husband, 
Clarence; a son-Kenneth; a daughter-in-law- Cecile Ann; and infant grandson- Randall; three 
sisters- Louise Neale Shepard, Helen Morgan, and Hazel Parker; three brothers-Arthur, Earl, and 
Roy Maples.  Services for Mrs. Brumback will be at 2:00 PM Monday, April 13, 2009 at Mt. Nebo 
Baptist Church near Pilot Grove with Rev. Craig Bowen officiating. Burial at the New Lebanon 
Cemetery.  Visitation will be from 6:00 to 8:00 PM Sunday evening at the Meisenheimer Funeral 
Home in Pilot Grove.  The family suggests memorials to: Mt. Nebo Baptist Church, Bethany Baptist 
Church, New Lebanon Cemetery or the Bothwell Hospice. 

Brumback Mary Ellen Elizabeth née Gander; born 02 Sep 1867; died 20 Jan 1963; daughter of Isaac Franklin 
and Elizabeth née Burner Gander; wife of Franklin Huffman Brumback 

Brumback Owen F.; born and died 22 Jun 1904; son of Franklin Huffman and Mary Ellen Elizabeth née 
Gander Brumback 

Brumback Randall Keith; born 24 Oct 1954; died 26 Mar 1955; infant son of Kenneth Monroe and Cecile Ann 
née Ashneal Brumback 

Brumback Ray Urban; born 18 Oct 1902; died 05 Jul 1908; son of Franklin Huffman and Mary Ellen Elizabeth 
née Gander Brumback 

Brumback William David; born 09 Jun 1911 near Otterville, Missouri; died 10 Jun 1911in Lebanon Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; son of Hubert Victor (born Page County, Virginia) Dora Lee née Harmon 
Brumback (born Cooper County, Missouri); informant H. V. Brumback, Otterville, Missouri  

Bryan Claude, Jr.; born 13 Apr 1919 in Otterville, Missouri; died 13 Aug 1920 in Otterville, Missouri; 
buried 15 Aug 1920; son of Claude (born Otterville, Missouri) and Gertrude née Grose Bryan (born 
Cooper County, Missouri); single; informant Mrs. George Grose, Otterville, Missouri 

Bryan Roy M.; born Mar 1898; died 31 Aug 1899; son of C. Lon and Martha “Mattie” née Burnett Bryan 
Burke Died 25 Dec 1873; aged 87 years, 7 months, 10 days; husband of Nancy C. Burke 
Burke Nancy C.; died 23 Jul 1880; aged 86 years, 9 months, 14 days; wife of Samuel Burke 
Burnett Ann; born 05 Feb 1810; died 10 Jun 1832; wife of Chesley Burnett 
Burnett Arthur; born 10 Feb 1830; died Oct 1933; son of C and Ann Burnett; old cemetery 
Burnett Chesley; born 25 Oct 1803; died 09 Sep 1887; husband of Ann Burnett, first wife; husband of 

Elizabeth née Burns Burnett, second wife; husband of Sarah K. “Sally” Burnett, third wife 
Burnett Elizabeth J.; born 17 Jun 1810; died 29 Jun 1860; daughter of Chesley and Elizabeth Burnett 
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Burnett Elizabeth née Burns; born 20 Mar 1809; died 01 Mar 1847; wife of Chesley Burnett 
Burnett Infant; born 09 Oct 1902; died 09 Oct 1902; son of Arthur Clinton and Mabel Burnett; buried with 

mother 
Burnett Joseph; died 21 Oct 1864; aged 1 year, 1 month, 3 days; son of H. R. and M. I. Burnett 
Burnett Mabel; born 31 May 1883; died 09 Oct 1902; first wife of Arthur Clinton Burnett; old cemetery 
Burnett Sally; born 10 Feb 1811; died 11 Dec 1868; Note: Another stone marked “Sarah K. Burnett” 

appears to be the same person 
Burnett Samuel D.; born 13 Jan 1828; died 01 Mar 1848; son of Chesley and Ann Burnett 
Burnett Sarah K.; born 10 Feb 1811; died 11 Dec 1866; wife of Chesley Burnett 
Burnett William M.; born 22 May 1850; died 01 Mar 1857; son of Chesley and Sarah K. Burnett; old 

cemetery 
Burns Robert S.; born 08 Jun 1843; died 16 Jan 1915; husband of Virginia T. née Weeden Burns; 

Veteran: Civil War 
Burns Velma; died 15 Dec 1877; aged 5 years, 2 months, 23 days; daughter of Robert S. and Virginia T. 

née Weeden Burns 
Burns Virginia T. née Weeden; born 11 May 1846; died 26 Dec 1934; wife of Robert S. Burns 
Bush Arthur Augustus; born 15 Sep 1878 or 15 Sep 1879 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 24 Jun 1953 

5 miles southwest of Bunceton; buried 27 Jun 1953; son of Anthony and Cindia née Gather Bush; 
husband of Scottie Bell née Campbell Bush; negro; farmer; informant Scottie B. Bush, Bunceton, 
Missouri 

Bush Scottie Bell née Campbell; born 18 Mar 1884; died 03 1962; wife of Arthur Augustus Bush, Sr. 
Campbell Arthur Harris; born 12 Sep 1886 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 25 Aug 1951  miles northwest 

of Tipton, Missouri; buried 31 Aug 1951; son of James and Judy Ann née Byas Campbell; single; 
farmer; informant Artie L. Morney (sister), Bunceton, Missouri; Veteran: Missouri, Private, 805th 
Pioneer Infantry, WWI 

Campbell Clark J.; born 18 Oct 1871; died 18 Jan 1904 
Campbell George W.; born 08 Dec 1866 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 20 Jun 1926 in Kelley Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 23 Jun 1926; son of Jim (born Virginia) and Juda Ann née Bears 
Campbell (yes I know it is wrong) (born Virginia); husband of Lena Campbell (deceased); farmer; 
informant Marie Campbell, Bunceton, Missouri 

Campbell James William; born 09 Sep 1869 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 21 Jun 1927 in Kelley 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 23 Jun 1927; son of James (born Virginia) and Juda 
Ann née Byas Campbell (born Cooper County, Missouri); single; negro; farmer; informant Arthur 
Campbell 

Campbell Judy Ann née Byas; born Jun 1857 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 21 Dec 1926 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 23 Dec 1926; daughter of Nelson Byas; wife of James 
Campbell (deceased); negro; informant Jim Campbell, Bunceton, Missouri 

Campbell Roy; born 27 Apr 1896; died 25 Feb 1957; Veteran: Missouri, Private, 161st Depot Brigade, WWI 
Campbell Rufus H.; born 1873 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 26 Jun 1911 in Kelly Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; buried 28 Jun 1911; son of James (born Virginia) and Jane Ann née Barris 
Campbell (born Cooper County, Missouri); married; negro; cook; informant James Campbell, 
Bunceton, Missouri 

Carl Daniel; born 30 Jul 1781; died 05 Jan 1880; husband of Mary Carl 
Carl Judy Ann; died 22 Aug 1861; aged 15 years, 7 months; daughter of Daniel and Mary Carl 
Carl Mary; born 09 Apr 1803; died 09 Mar 1888; wife of Daniel Carl 
Carr Susan E.; born 22 Nov 1840 or 1843 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 30 Jan 1925 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 31 Jan 1925; daughter of Mead (born Kentucky) and 
Elizabeth B. née Gillum Carr (born Kentucky); single; housework; informant D. L. Rothgeb, 
Bunceton, Missouri; never married 

Carroll Ella B.; born 25 Dec 1864 in Missouri; died 25 Jul 1949 in Bowling Green Township, Pettis County, 
Missouri; daughter of  Patrick Carroll and Ella née Egan Carroll 
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Carroll Ellen; “Mother”; born 1821; died 21 Mar 1902; wife of Patrick Carroll 
Carroll Ellen; born 1864; died 25 Jul 1949 or 25 Jul 1959; never married 
Carroll Mike; born 15 Jul 1861 in Morgan County, Missouri; died 15 Jan 1944 in Lebanon Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; son of Patrick and Ellen “Ella’ Egan Carrol; never married 
Carroll Patrick; “Father”; Patrick; born 1819 in Ireland; died 14 Apr 1918 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; buried 17 Apr 1918; parents born in Ireland; widow; aged about 90; retired 
farmer; informant Mike Carroll, Otterville, Missouri; husband of Ellen Carroll 

Carroll Unknown; three other graves; no markers; All three of the above children buried in plot beside 
their parents, Patrick and Ellen Carroll; no markers 

Carroll William E.; born 14 Feb  1869 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 15 Apr 1944 in Lebanon Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; son of Patrick and Ellen née Egan Carroll; never married 

Cave Charles M.; died 1927 
Cave Infant; born 07 Oct 1927 in Missouri; died 07 Oct 1927 in Otterville Township, Cooper County, 

Missouri; buried 08 Oct 1927; son of George (born Missouri) and Bessie née Landes Cave (born 
Missouri); informant George Cave, Clifton City, Missouri 

Cave Infant; born 24 May 1926 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 24 May 1926 in Otterville Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 25 May 1926; son of George and Bessie née Landes Cave (born 
Missouri); informant Mrs. Bulls Landes, Clifton City, Missouri 

Childs Cornelia Jane née Turner; born 03 Apr 1887 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 20 Jun 1935 in 
Bunceton, Missouri; buried 22 Jun 1935; daughter of Alf (born Missouri) and Mary Turner (born 
Missouri); wife of Ferd Childs; housewife; informant Ferd Childs, Bunceton, Missouri 

Coe Elizabeth; died 25 Nov 1867; aged 31 years, 8 months, 12 days; wife of James Coe 
Coffman Elizabeth Eliza née Carrel; born 30 May 1838 in Virginia; died 15 Dec 1910 in Otterville Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 16 Dec 1910; daughter of Daniel Carrel (born Pennsylvania); 
widow; informant D. R. Coffman, Otterville, Missouri; wife of Lewis Coffman 

Coffman Ethel Jane née Avery; of Otterville, Missouri; born 22 Jul 1898 in Denton County, Missouri; died 20 
Dec 1980 at Smithton, Missouri; daughter of Stephen D. and Kathrina née Willis Avery; wife of 
William Harrison Coffman (deceased Mar 1947), married 24 Aug 1917 

Coffman Lewis; born 05 Aug 1829; died 14 Jun 1905; husband of Elizabeth E. Coffman 
Coffman Sarah Catherine née Lewis; born 29 Nov 1869 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 30 Apr 1914 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 01 May 1914; no marker; daughter of Harvey 
W. (born Cooper County, Missouri) and Elizabeth Ann née Grizzelle Lewis (born Cooper County, 
Missouri); married; first wife of William Harrison Coffmanmarried; occupation of “Good Wife”; 
informant E. Tomlinson, Pleasant Green, Missouri 

Coffman William Harrison; born 17 Feb 1864 or 17 Feb 1868 in Otterville, Missouri; died 08 Mar 1947 near 
Otterville, Missouri; buried 10 Mar 1947; ; son of Louis (born Virginia) and Eliza née Carl Coffman; 
husband of Sarah Catherine née Lewis Coffman, first wife; husband of Ethel Jane née Avery 
Coffman (age 48);, second wife; blacksmith; informant Louisa Huffman, Sedalia, Missouri 

Cole Catherine “Katie” Harvey née Read; born 22 Feb 1872 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 05 May 1933 
in Pilot Grove, Missouri; buried 06 May 1933; daughter of Anthony James (born Kentucky) and 
Evaline Jack née Ewing Read; wife of William Dow Cole; housewife; informant Noel Cole, Pilot 
Grove, Missouri 

Cole Charles F.; born 28 Nov 1878; did 03 Jan 1881; son of Franklin Liberty and Mary Elizabeth née 
Burke Cole 

Cole George Harlan; born 21 Oct 1865; died 02 Mar 1942; son of Stephen Liberty and Josephine née 
Bryant Cole 

Cole George; no marker; no dates; lot number LD-35 
Cole Horace Ewing; born 16 Oct 1897 near Bunceton, Missouri; died 17 Aug 1979; son of Joseph 

Shelby and Mollie née Ewing Cole; husband of Lillian G. née Palmer Cole, married 07 Sep 1922; 
81 years of Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Cole James Joseph “Jim”; born 12 Aug 1928 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 17 May 2003 at his home in 
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Neosho, Missouri; buried 19 May 2003; son of Horace and Lillian née Palmer Cole; husband of 
Shirley née Daniels Cole (survives); married 25 Oct 1954 

Cole Lillian G. née Palmer; born 06 Mar 1899; died 13 Jan 1990 at Neosho, Missouri; daughter of 
James Beverly and Mary Ellen née Collins Cole; wife of Horace Ewing Cole; married 09 Sep 1922 

Cole Mary Elizabeth née Burke; born 19 Feb 1860; died 02 Dec 1878; first wife of Franklin Liberty Cole 
Cole Noel L.; born 28 Apr 1894; died 07 Jan 1978; son of William Dow and Catherine Harvey “Katie” 

née Read Cole; husband of Dora Margaret née Cordry Cole. 
Cole Shirley née Daniels; born 21 Feb 1934; died 05 Mar 2008; Shirley Daniels Cole, 74, Neosho, died 

March 5, 2008, at her home in Neosho.  Shirley was the daughter of Roy and Edith (Johnson) 
Daniels and was born in Roby, Mo., Feb. 21, 1934. She was a member of the Northside Baptist 
Church, where she had played the piano and taught Sunday School for many years. She and her 
husband moved to Neosho in 1979 from St. Joseph, Mo. Mrs. Cole was a graduate of UMKC and 
taught school at Bloodland C-7, south of Ft. Leonard, Mo.; North Kansas City; St. Joseph and 
Neosho.  Shirley married James J. Cole on Oct. 25, 1954, and he preceded her in death May 17, 
2003.   She is survived by two daughters, Cynthia Mathis and husband, Pat, Kansas City and Dr. 
Phyllis Cole and husband, John Davis, Springfield; three grandchildren, Jordana, Jared and Kirk; 
one great-grandson, Kalix; one great-granddaughter, Annyka; three step-grandchildren, Josh, 
Autumn and Jacob Davis; three brothers, Roy Daniels and wife, Edith, Mountain Grove; Wayne 
Daniels and wife, Janet, Success; Bob Daniels and wife, Carol, Lebanon and two sisters, Pat 
Knudten and husband, Jan, San Diego, Calif., and Janice Smith and husband, Royce, Springfield.  
Services will be held at 1 p.m. Saturday at the Northside Baptist Church, Rev. Terry Swagerty will 
officiate. The family will receive friends following the service until 3 p.m. at the church. Graveside 
services will be held at 2 p.m. Monday, at the New Lebanon Cemetery, Pilot Grove, Mo., Ron 
Davis will officiate. Honorary pallbearers will be J.D. Hall, Harvey Lakin and Deacons of Northside 
Baptist Church. Friends may call at the Clark Funeral Home, Neosho from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m. 
today.  Contributions in memory of Shirley may be made to Gideon's International or Northside 
Baptist Church Building Fund, c/o Clark Funeral Home, P.O. Box 66, Neosho, 64850.  

Cole William Dow; born 13 Mar 1863 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 10 May 1949 in Rural Palestine 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 12 May 1949; son of Stephen Liberty and Josephine 
née Bryant Cole; husband of Catherine “Katie” Harvey née Read Cole; retired farmer; informant 
Noel Cole, Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Cook Edmund Green; born 16 May 1826 in Bedford County, Tennessee; died 11 Jun 1915; husband of 
Meleine née Bartlett Cook, first wife; husband of Rowena née Bartlett Cook, second wife 

Cook Edward Green; born 16 May 1826 in Bedford County, Tennessee; died 11 Jun 1915 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 12 Jun 1915; son of Henry and Elizabeth née Shaffner 
Cook; widow; farmer; informant Orba Cook, Otterville, Missouri 

Cook Ernest; born 1862; died 1934; son of Edmund Green and Rowena née Bartlett Cook, second wife; 
born 25 Feb 1862 near New Lebanon; died 24 Sep 1934 at Los Angeles, California; he lived at 
Lone Pine and Cottonwood, California 

Cook John Lee; born 17 Jun 1868; died 09 Jan 1871; son of Edmund Green and Rowena née Bartlett 
Cook 

Cook Mary A.; died 07 Nov 1852; aged 7 months, 8 days; daughter of C. and J. Cook 
Cook Millie; born 06 Se 1808; died 09 Nov 1878 
Cook Olive M.; born 1867; died 1921; daughter of Edmund Green and Rowena née Bartlett Cook, 

second wife 
Cook Rowena née Bartlett; born 06 Aug 1831 in West Virginia; died 19 Dec 1910 in Lebanon Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; buried 20 Dec 1910; daughter of Ace (born Virginia) and Unknown née 
Phillipps Bartlett; married; housewife; informant G. H. Cook, Otterville, Missouri 

Cook Thomas Edmund "Eddie"; born 27 Oct 1861; died 10 Feb 1891; son of Edmund Green and 
Rowena née Bartlett Cook 

Cook Thomas; born 14 Feb 1807; died 08 Oct 1890; and uncle of Edmund Green Cook; came to Cooper 
County, Missouri in 1840 from Tennessee 
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Cook Towena née Bartlett; born 06 Aug 1831; died 19 Dec 1910; daughter of Asa and Maria née 
Phillips Bartlett; second wife of Edmund Green Cook 

Cook William; died 01 Apr 1868; aged 74 years, 7 months, 18 days; husband of Hannah Cook 
Cooper Albert R, 77 years of Otterville, Missouri; born 02 Dec 1902; died 17 Apr 1980; Veteran: WWII; 

son of Robert R. and Jennie Lind née McIntosh 
Corder Catherine; born 01 Mar 1801; dead date is illegible; stone broken 
Cordry Betty Ellen; born and died 04 Apr 1906; infant daughter of Owen Estill and Mary Elizabeth née 

Todd Cordry 
Cordry Catherine née Mann; born 1764; died 02 Jul 1836; mother of James Cordry 
Cordry Charles Walker; born 08 Oct 1853 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 23 Jan 1931 in Palestine 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 26 Jan 1931;; son of William Langston (born 
Kentucky) and Mary “Polly” Ann née Wear Cordry (born Missouri); husband of Martha Elizabeth 
née Oglesby Cordry; farmer; Informant Mrs. Mae Turner, Bunceton, Missouri 

Cordry Charles; born 06 Mar 1784; died 12 May 1875; son of John and Catherine née Mann Cordry; 
husband of Rebecca née Gordon Cordry; moved from Todd County, Kentucky to Cooper County, 
Missouri in 1830 

Cordry Elijah; born 1805; died 12 Aug 1851; son of John and Catherine née Mann Cordry; husband of 
Susanna née Bently Cordry 

Cordry Eliza Jane née Steele; born 26 Sep 1820 in Love County, Kentucky; died 11 Feb 1911 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 13 Feb 1911; wife of Green Raybowin Cordry; 
daughter of William and Jane née Kirkpatrick Steele; widow; informant E. R. Cordry, Byberry, 
Missouri 

Cordry Elizabeth née Garton; born 1797; died 18 Sep 1843; second wife of James Cordry 
Cordry Eugene Allen; born 26 Nov 1926 at Rolla, Missouri; died 02 Jun 1979; son of Cletus Daniel and 

Irma Amber née Maikowski Cordry; husband of Frances Elaine née Shifflett Cordry, first wife, died 
03 Jun 1960; husband of Alice Cordry, second wife, divorced; 52 years of Ft. Worth, Texas and 
Bunceton, Missouri 

Cordry Franklin Leslie; born 02 Sep 1873 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 16 Jan 1931 in Palestine 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 18 Jan 1931; son of William Franklin (born Cooper 
County, Missouri) and Medora Elizabeth née Hutchison Cordry (born Cooper County, Missouri); 
husband of Maggie Adella née Fritts Cordry; farmer; informant O. L. Cordry, Bunceton, Missouri 

Cordry George B.; born 19 Jul 1892; infant son of Charles Walker and Martha “Mollie” Elizabeth née 
Oglesby Cordry 

Cordry Green Raybowin; born 11 Dec 1816; died 07 Dec 1896; son of John and Mary née Garton Cordry; 
husband of Eliza Jane née Steele Cordry 

Cordry James; born 20 Nov 1795 near Elkton, Christian County, Kentucky; died 18 Apr 1860; aged 64 
years, 5 months, 28 days; husband of Margaret née Murphy Cordry, first wife; husband of 
Elizabeth née Garton Cordry, second wife; came to Missouri in 1830 

Cordry Leta B. née Brown; born 06 Feb 1887 in Sedalia, Missouri; died 10 May 1977; daughter of John 
Edward and Tilatha née Smiley Brown; wife of William Franklin Cordry 

Cordry Levert L.; born 27 Jul 1861; died 02 May 1905; son of James F. M. and Ann Eliza née Robertson 
Cordry.; husband of Lizzie née Gentry (Cordry) Reavis 

Cordry Lizzie née Gentry (Reavis); born 30 Oct 1864; died 15 Sep 1953; wife of Levert L. Cordry, first 
husband; wife of William Eugene Reavis, second husband. 

Cordry Lucian Ainsley née Burgess; born 24 Aug 1854 in Maysville, Kentucky; died 03 Jan 1925 in Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; daughter of Joseph V. Burgess (born Kentucky) and Ellen née Lowery Burgess 
(born Kentucky); wife of Thomas Nelson Cordry; housewife; informant Mrs. J. A. Ross, Columbia, 
Missouri 

Cordry Lucy; born 01 Jan 1841 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Aug 1925 in Kelley Township, Cooper 
County, Missouri; buried 05 Aug 1925; daughter of John B. and Polly Ann née Wear Cordry; never 
married; informant J. S. Funkhouser, Bunceton, Missouri 
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Cordry Maggie Adella née Fritts; born 03 Oct 1873 in Bunceton, Missouri; died 12 Sep 1956 at Haas 
Convelescent Home, Boonville, Missouri; buried 14 Sep 1956; wife of Leslie Franklin Cordry; 
daughter of John Wesley and Patsey née Reese Fritts; services at Pilot Grove Presbyterian Church 

Cordry Margaret née Murphy; died 06 Jul 1840; aged 43 years; wife of James Cordry, first wife; daughter 
of William Murphy 

Cordry Martha Elizabeth née Oglesby; born 19 Jul 1860 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Oct 1933 or 
02 Oct 1933 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 04 Oct 1933; daughter of 
Henry Franklin (born Cooper County, Missouri) and Martha Cornelia née Nichols Oglesby (born 
Cooper County, Missouri); wife of Charles Walker Cordry; housewife; informant Frank Cordry, Pilot 
Grove, Missouri 

Cordry Mary “Polly” Ann née Weir; born 28 Sep 1819 in Fayette, Howard County, Missouri; died 04 Oct 
1900; daughter of Rev. Samuel and Mary Bowman née Stephens Weir 

Cordry Mary Elizabeth “Betty” née Todd ; born 22 Oct 1882; died 08 May 1973; wife of Owen Estill 
Cordry; daughter of Lee Cox and Margaret Ellen née Smith Todd 

Cordry Medora Elizabeth née Hutchison; born 17 Dec 1851 or 17 Dec 1859 in Cooper County, Missouri; 
died 08 Oct 1949 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 10 Oct 1949; daughter 
of Lewis Hutchinson; wife of William Franklin Cordry; housewife; informant Mrs. John Streit, 
Clifton City, Missouri 

Cordry Oliver Langston; born 29 Apr 1877 in Missouri; died 27 Apr 1949 in Bunceton, Missouri; buried 29 
April 1949; son of William Franklin and Medora Elizabeth née Hutchison Cordry; husband of Stella 
née Sites Cordry; farmer; informant Mrs. R. L. Thomas; died as a result of being thrown from a 
horse 

Cordry Owen Estill; born 23 Jul 1879 in Bunceton, Missouri; died 27 Jun 1935 in Bunceton, Missouri; 
buried 29 Jun 1935; son of William Franklin (born Bunceton, Missouri) and Medora Elizabeth née 
Hutchison Cordry (born Bunceton, Missouri); husband of Mary Elizabeth née Todd Cordry; farmer; 
informant Ollie L. Cordry, Bunceton, Missouri 

Cordry Rachell; born 06 Sep 1807; died 01 Jul 1881; daughter of Charles and Rebecca Cordry; never 
married 

Cordry Samuel Jasper; born 07 Jul 1841; died 26 Jul 1902; never married; son of William Langston and 
Mary “Polly” Ann née Weir Cordry 

Cordry Stella née Sites; born 05 Dec 1880; died 03 Jun 1960; daughter of Lee Thomas and Victorine née 
Kincheloe Sites; wife of Oliver L. Cordry. 

Cordry Susanna née Bentley; died 04 Feb 1870; aged 64 years; daughter of Levi and Sarah née Harlan 
Bentley; wife of Elijah Cordry 

Cordry Thomas Murphy, Colonel; born 13 Nov 1817; died 21 Jul 1852; Colonel in Missouri State Militia; 
husband of Martha Jane née Elliott Cordry; son of James and Margaret née Murphy Cordry 

Cordry Thomas Nelson; born 16 Apr 1849 in Missouri; died 17 Aug 1925 in Pilot Grove, Missouri; buried 
19 Aug 1925; son of William Langston (born Kentucky) and Mary Ann “Polly” née Weir Cordry 
(born Kentucky); husband of Lucian Ainsley née Burgess Cordry; widowed; retired farmer; 
informant William Cordry, St. Louis, Missouri 

Cordry William Franklin; born 01 May 1884 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 18 Apr 1975; son of Charles 
Walker and Millie née Oglesby Cordry; husband of Lela A. née Brown Cordry; alternately listed as 
being the son of William Langston and Mary Ann née Weir Cordry 

Cordry William Franklin; born 08 Nov 1846 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 25 Jul 1935 in Otterville, 
Missouri; buried 27 Jul 1935; son of William Langston (born Kentucky) and Mary Ann née Weir 
Cordry (born Missouri); husband of Elizabeth Medora née Hutchison Cordry; farmer; informant 
Ollie Cordry 

Cordry William Langston; born 15 Jan 1816; died 26 Dec 1903; son of James and Margaret née Murphy 
Cordry; husband of Mary “Polly” Ann née Weir Cordry 

Corson Elizabeth Ann; born 1879; died 1967; daughter of James Madison and Rose Katherine née Varner 
Corson 
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Corson James Madison; born 06 Feb 1845 in Madison County, Ohio; died 12 Apr 1911 in Kelly Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 13 Apr 1911; son of John (born Ohio) and Elizabeth née Blizzard 
(born Ohio); married; farmer; informant S. H. Groves, Tipton, Missouri; husband of Rose 
Katherine née Varner Corson 

Corson Leslie Madison; born 10 Feb 1891; died 23 Jun 1905; son of James Madison and Rose Katherine 
née Varner Corson 

Corson Rose Katherine née Varner; born 17 Jan 1855 in Missouri; died 26 Jan 1935 in Kansas City, 
Jackson County, Missouri; daughter of Daniel A. and Eustatia Ann née Cordry Varner; wife of 
James Madison Corson 

Cramer Pompir Thomas; born 23 Jan 1889 in Saline County, Missouri; died 05 Feb 1917 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 07 Feb 1917; son of Herman B. (born Virginia) and 
Caroline née Smith Cramer (born Virginia); single; farmer; informant Herman B. Cramer, Clifton 
City, Missouri 

Craycroft John P.; born 1815; died 1907; husband of Minerva J. Craycroft (1822-1875) 
Crites Elizabeth Jane; died 05 Mar 1865; aged 3 years, 1 month, 28 days; daughter of Abraham and May 

Jane née Cordry Crites 
Croft George W.; born 07 Jan 1863 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 07 Dec 1946 in Otterville 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 10 Dec 1946; son of George Croft (born England); 
widow; informant George Croft, Clifton City, Missouri 

Croft George William; born 28 May 1895; died 12 Feb 1958; Veteran: Missouri, Private, 5th Company, 
O.S. Conv. Unit, WWI 

Cruse Frank Henry; born 12 Jun 1867 or 12 Apr 1864 in Carthage, Illinois; died 25 Jan 1922 in Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; buried 27 Jan 1922; son of Henry (born Pennsylvania) and Mary née Loux Cruse 
(born Illinois); husband of Mattie A. née Windsor; druggist; informant Mrs. F. H. Cruse, Pilot 
Grove, Missouri 

Cruse Infant son of Frank H. and Mattie A. née Windsor Cruse 
Cruse Mattie A. née Windsor; born 16 Sep 1864; died 19 Sep 1884; wife of F. H. Cruse 
Custer Mary Lee; born 20 Nov 1915; died 07 Oct 1971 
Davis Albert; bron in Kentucky; died 05 Aug 1886 in Pleasant Grove, Missouri; aged 65 years; married; 

farmer 
Dejarnette Bernadine née Lackey Dejarnette; born 19 Jun 1912 at Jefferson City, Missouri; died 11 Nov 1993 

at home; daughter of Lewis and Edna née Helms Lackey; wife of Charles A. DeJarnette; married 
05 Oct 1930 at Warrensburg, Missouri 

DeJarnette Charles A.; born 08 Jul 1912 at Sedalia, Missouri; died 15 Dec 1985 at Columbia, Missouri; son of 
Charles A. and Hallie née Erskine DeJarnette; husband of Bernadine née Lackey DeJarnette; 
married 15 Oct 1930 at Warrensburg, Missouri 

Downs Bennie; born 05 Nov 1882; died 02 Dec 1888; son of William H. and Frances Eveline née Steele 
Downs 

Downs Eliza E. née Steele; born May 1855; died 1927; wife of George P. Downs 
Downs Ella; born Cooper County, Missouri; died 28 Aug 1927 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, 

Missouri; wife of George Downs; daughter of Nancy 
Downs George Haven; died 14 Jan 1872; aged 77 years, 4 months, 2 days; born 12 Sep 1794 
Downs George P.; born 13 Mar 1848; died 1892; husband of Eliza E. née Steele Downs 
Downs John P.; born 03 Jun 1820; died 14 Jan 1885; husband of Sophia née Price Downs 
Downs John Young; born 27 Mar 1879; died 28 Dec 1906; son of George P. and Eliza E. née Steele 

Downs; husband of Olivia Belle née King Downs; Olivia is buried in the Crown Hill Cemetery in 
Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri 

Downs Nancy J. née Taylor; born 21 Jun 1829; died 06 Aug 1906; wife of Sylvanus P. Downs 
Downs Sophia née Price; born 25 Mar 1825 in Ohio; died 03 Mar 1910 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; buried 04 Mar 1910; daughter of Sophia Price; widow of John P. Downs; 
informant of George King, Otterville, Missouri 



Page 12 of 36 of the New Lebanon Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 

Downs Sylvanus P.; born 25 Aug 1826; died 21 Feb 1900; husband of Nancy J. née Taylor Downs 
Downs Wilbern L.; died 15 Apr 1875; aged 10 months, 29 days; son of W. H. and F. E. Downs 
Downs William H.; born 31 Jan 1847; died 01 Dec 1893; husband of Frances Eveline Downs; Frances is 

buried in the Liberal Memorial Cemetery in Liberal, Seward County, Kansas 
Dunlap Jane H née Wilson Dunlap was born in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania in 1808. Parents were 

John (1770-1850) and Elizabeth Wilson (née Crow)(1779-1850). Jane married William Risher in 
July 1832 in Clarion County, Pennsylvania. They had five children: Angeline (1833-1863), John 
(1836-1906), Elizabeth (1840-1906), Robert Smiley (1842-1865), and Oliver (1843-1934). William 
died in June 1847 in Blairsville, Indiana County, Pennsylvania. Jane appears to be living with her 
parents in 1850 in Toby, Clarion, Pennsylvania according to Census records, 
On March 20, 1852, Jane married Isaac Dunlap in Hazel Green, Delaware County, Iowa. Isaac 
died on September 25, 1870, in Iowa. After Isaac died in 1870, his children from a previous 
marriage took everything away from Jane. She ended up working as a nurse well into her 80s but 
was still struggling. She lived with her son, Oliver, who himself, had 9 children. In 1890, she filed 
for a Civil War pension for her son, Robert, who died during the war, and eventually received $14 
a month pension. 
From Iowa, Jane, Oliver, and his family, lived in Platte County, Nebraska before finally settling in 
Otterville, Cooper County, Missouri. Oliver had a small house built for her to live out her final 
days. 
A newspaper story from The Sedalia Democrat, dated July 23, 1897, states: 
"Jane H Dunlap, who is born in Pennsylvania in 1808, died this morning at her home, 18 miles 
northeast of the city. The funeral will be held at the residence tomorrow afternoon and the 
interment will be in the Lebanon cemetery." 

Dunn John H.; born 03 Jul 1894; died 03 Oct 1898; son of J. P. and A. M. Dunn 
Edmonston Charles F.; born 06 Mar 1875 in Cooper County, Misosuri; died 22 May 1948 or 22 May 1943 in 

Bunceton, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Thomas B. and Dialtha née Lusk Edmonston; husband 
of Eva Nadine née Ewing Edmonston 

Edmonston Dialtha M. née Lusk; born 10 Nov 1838 in Polk County, Missouri; died 20 Aug 1910 in Pilot Grove, 
Missouri; buried 21 Aug 1910; son of James B. (born Tennessee) and Joanna née Bond Lusk 
(born Tennessee); widow of Thomas B. Edmonston; informant James Edmonston, Pilot Grove, 
Missouri 

Edmonston Elizabeth; died 22 Feb 1876; aged 77 years, 7 months, 12 days; wife of William Edmonston 
Edmonston Eva Nadine née Ewing; born 22 May 1875 or 22 May 1876 in New Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; died 21 Apr 1958; daughter of Jarvis Hammond (some sources say James) and 
Martha A. née Marye Ewing 

Edmonston Rosa Alma; born 30 Nov 1872 in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; died 1943 in Boonville, 
Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Thomas and Dialtha née Lusk Edmonston; buried in Pilot 
Grove City Cemetery, Pilot Grove, Cooper County, Missouri 

Edmonston Thomas B.; born 03 Oct 1843; died 24 Jan 1904; husband of Dialtha M. née Lusk Edmonston 
Edmonston William; died 18 Oct 1871; aged 75 years, 6 months, 3 days; husband of Elizabeth Edmonston 
Eichelberger Alma Pearl; died 25 Aug 1884; aged 1 year, 3 months, 10 days; daughter of J. M. and Alice née 

Cordry Eichelberger 
Ekis William; died 06 Jan 1880; aged 62 years 
Ewing Baxter McGee; born 09 Sep 1803; died 18 Aug 1822; son of Rev. Finis and Margaret née Davidson 

Ewing; Note: oldest known grave in New Lebanon Cemetery; old cemetery 
Ewing Everett Linville; born 21 Jun 1872; died 07 Sep 1888; son of Jarvis Hammond and Martha A. 

"Maggie" Ewing 
Ewing Finis B.; born 26 Aug 1826; died 01 Jun 1846; son of Reuben Augustus and Mary “Polly” Ewing 
Ewing Florence May; born 11 Sep 1851; died 18 Jul 1867; daughter of William Caldwell and Lucretia 

Perry née Corum Ewing 
Ewing Jarvis Hammond; born 26 Oct 1819; died 23 Jan 1905; son of Reuben A. and Mary "Polly" née 
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Hammond Ewing; husband of Martha A. née Mayre Hammond 
Ewing Linna; born 16 Oct 1856; died 19 Aug 1858; daughter of William Caldwell and Lucretia née Corum 

Ewing; old cemetery 
Ewing Martha A. née Mayre; born 23 Jul 1836; died 01 Jul 1896; daughter of Frederick A. Mayre; wife of 

Jarvis Hammond Ewing 
Ewing Mary B.; died 15 Jun 1875; aged 79 years, 8 months; wife of Reuben A. Ewing 
Ewing Reuben A,; born 06 May 1793; died 28 May 1871; son of Jarvis Hammond and Martha A. née 

Mayre Ewing; husband of Mary Ewing 
Ewing Reuben Augustus; born 28 Dec 1866; died 01 Sep 1889; son of Jarvis Hammond and Martha A. 

"Maggie" née Mayre Ewing 
Ewing Sallie; born 03 Aug 1832; died 01 Jul 1867; daughter of Reuben A. and Mary Ewing; old cemetery 
Ewing Sally A.; died 01 Jul 1851; aged 18 years, 10 months, 28 days; daughter of Reuben Augustus and 

Mary Ewing; twin sister of Margaret Ewing who married John H. Stephens. 
Ewing Urben; died 1824; son of Robert and Mary née Baker Ewing; older brother of Rev. Finis Ewing; 

husband of Mary “Polly” B. née Ewing Ewing; married 01 Mar 1787 in Washington County, 
Virginia; buried Old Ewing Cemetery southwest of Lexington, Missouri. 

Fairfax Alzarah A.; born 28 Aug 1847; died 11 Dec 1894; wife of Buckner Billings Fairfax; married 11 Dec 
1871 

Fairfax Anna Leah;  born 28 Jun 1883; died 17 Aug 1885; daughter of Buckner Billings and Alzarah A. 
Fairfax 

Fairfax Commodore Perry; born 15 May 1852; died 06 Nov 1932; son of William and Elizabeth née Sypolt 
Fairfax; husband of Emma Amanda née Kemp Fairfax, first wife; husband of Margaret “Mollie” 
May née Reed Fairfax 

Fairfax Earl Lynn; born 20 Jul 1888; died 07 Apr 1890; son of Commodore Perry and Emma Amanda née 
Kemp Fairfax 

Fairfax Elizabeth née Sypolt; died 19 Dec 1866; aged 55 years, 9 months, 8 days; daughter of Robert 
Sypolt; wife of William Fairfax 

Fairfax Elmer Neale; born 20 Jan 1886 Cooper County, Missouri; died 17 Nov 1916 in Lebanon Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 19 Nov 1916; son of Commodore P (born in Virginia) and Emma 
Amanda née Kemp Fairfax (born in Virginia); single 

Fairfax Emma Amanda née Kemp; born 11 Apr 1852; died 09 Oct 1890; daughter of Morgan F. and Sarah 
née Looker Kemp; first wife of Commodore Perry Fairfax 

Fairfax Helen; born 09 Jul 1902; died 14 Jul 1902; daughter of Willard and Maude Fairfax 
Fairfax Homer Lee; born 21 Sep 1893; died 05 Aug 1971 in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; son of 

Commodore Perry and Maggie May née Reed Fairfax; husband of Daisy née Rogers Fairfax, first 
wife; husband of Isabelle née Burger Fairfax, second husband 

Fairfax Lou S.; born 02 Feb 1886; died 11 Jan 1919; son of Commodore Perry and Maggie May née Reed 
Fairfax; Veteran CompanyF, 56th Pioneer Infantry, World War II 

Fairfax Maggie May née Reed; born 22 Feb 1874 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 02 Feb 1958 in 
Versailles, Morgan County, Missouri; daughter of Jacob M. and Nora Ellen née Reynolds Reed; 
second wife of Commodore Perry Fairfax 

Fairfax William H.; born 16 May 1877; died 25 Jul 1877; son of Buckner Billings and Alzarah A. Fairfax 
Fairfax William; died 03 Jan 1866; aged 70 years, 4 months, 10 days; son of John Fairfax and his first 

wife Mary “Mollie” née Bryne Fairfax 
Faris Melissa A.; died 03 Jan 1895; aged 26 years, 1 month, 3 days; wife of Dr. W. J. Faris 
Farrell Elizabeth; died 19 Sep 1891; aged 87 years 
Farrell Zelek; died 04 Apr 1880; aged 79 years 
Favorite Lydia née Eicholtz; born 04 Nov 1839; died 20 Nov 1927; wife of William Leander Favorite 
Favorite William Dewey; born 24 Jan 1898; died 13 Apr 1899; son of George Edward and Carrie Bell née 

Mann Favorite 
Favorite William Leander; born 29 Jul 1834; died 08 Mar 1898; son of Cyrus Favorite of Maryland; husband 
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of Lydia née Eicholtz Favorite 
Ferguson Marshall; 1922; son of Ira and Nell Ferguson  
Field Robert E.; died 26 Jul 1852; aged 4 years, 5 months, 15 days; son of W. H. and Mary J. Field 
Foster Julius Franklin; born 30 Sep 1871; died 03 Jul 1877; son of Andrew A. and Mary C. née Wear 

Foster; (Mary C. née Wear Foster was the daughter of James L. and Sarah née Rankins Wear) 
Foster Malinda E. née Wear; born 19 Feb 1815; died 10 Jan 1842; daughter of James L. and Sarah née 

Rankin Wear; wife of W. C. Foster; “Died in Faith” 
Foster Mary E. A.; died 25 Jul 1860; aged 1 year, 9 months, 9 days; daughter of Andrew A. and Mary 

Catherine née Wear Foster 
Foster Thomas A.; died 24 May 1870; aged 17 years, 8 months, 7 days; son of Andrew A. and Mary C. 

née Wear Foster 
Frazier Annie B.; born 01 Jan 1863; died 12 Jul 1897 
Fritts Catherine Francis; born 23 May 1914 in Clifton City, Cooper County, Missouri; died 10 Feb 1915 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 11 Feb 1915; daughter of Orel Wilson (born 
in Cooper County, Missouri) and Margaret née Fuller Fritts (born in Cooper County, Missouri 

Fritts Daisy Margaret; born 16 Mar 1913 in New Lebanon, Missouri; died 27 Sep 1913 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 28 Sep 1913; daughter of Orel (born New Lebanon, 
Missouri) and Margaret née Shea Fritts (born in Clifton City, Missouri 

Fritts John Wesley; born 09 Oct 1836;died 01 Feb 1888; husband of Patsey née Reece Fritts; “My 
husband” 

Fritts Orville Woodrow; born 23 Dec 1915 in Clifton City, Missouri; died 24 Dec 1915 in Otterville 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 25 Dec 1915; son of Orel W. (born in Cooper County, 
Missouri) and Margaret B. née Fuller Fritts (born in Cooper County, Missouri) 

Fritts Patsey née Reece; born 08 May 1843; died 18 May 1924; daughter of Samuel Reece; wife of John 
Wesley Fritts 

Fry Cosie Osco; born 28 Jun 1881 in Illinois; died 06 Sep 1954 in Palestine Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; son of James Madison and Martha Jane née Arthur Fry; husband of Rosie née Quint Fry 

Fry Infant; born and died 19 Nov 1906; son of Cosie Osco and Rosie née Quint Fry 
Fry Rosie née Quint; born 02 Sep 1887 near Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 26 Aug 1983 at Versailles, 

Missouri; daughter of Edward and Fannie née Oswald Quint, Jr.; wife of Cosie Osco Fry; married 
07 Feb 1906 

Fulton Mahala L., born 23 Aug 1840; died 07 Jan 1887 
Gander 
 

 

Anna “Annie” Maria née Presgraves; born 25 Mar 1852 in Virginia; died 02 Mar 1941 in Bunceton, 
Cooper County, Missouir; daughter of Russell and Anna Presgraves; wife of John Henry Gander 

Gander Anna Olive; born 11 Apr 1888; died 14 Jan 1968; never married; daughter of John Henry and 
Annie Maria née Presgraves Gander 

Gander DeHaven; born 14 Oct 1899; died 24 Dec 1905; son of Elijah martin and Alice Lee née DeHaven 
Gander 

Gander Isaac Amos; “Brother”; born 20 Nov 1862 Cooper County, Missouri; died 19 Apr 1947 in Sedalia, 
Pettis County, Missouri; son of Isaac Franklin and Elizabeth née Burner Gander; never married 

Gander Isaac Franklin; born 28 May 1830 in Virginia; died 15 Feb 1918 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 
County, Missouri; buried 16 Feb 1918; son of Henry (born in Virginia) and Mary née Coffman 
Gander (born in Virginia); widowed; husband of Elizabeth née Burner Gander 

Gander John Henry; born 01 Nov 1855; died 29 Oct 1934; son of Isaac Franklin and Elizabeth née Burner 
Gander; husband of Anna “Annie” Maria née Presgraves Gander 

Gander John Virgil; born 11 May 1889; died May 1967 in Bunceton, Cooper County, Missouri; son of John 
Henry and Annie Maria née Presgraves Gander; husband of Virginia Newton née Keyser Gander 

Gander Martha Ellen; “Sister”; Martha Ellen; born 24 May 1849 in Page County, Virginia; died 26 Aug 
1912 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 28 Aug 1912; single; daughter of 
Henry (born Page County, Virginia) and Mary née Coffman Gander (born in Page County, Virginia)  
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Gander Virginia Belle; “Sister”; born 14 Sep 1871 in Missouri; died 13 Mar 1952 in Sedalia, Pettis County, 
Missouri; daughter of Isaac Franklin and Elizabeth née Burner Gander; never married 

Gander Virginia Newton née Keyser; born 25 Mar 1890; died 16 Aug 1968; daughter of John Newton and 
Ida Frank née Miller Keyser; wife of John Virgil Gander 

Ganer Elizabeth née Burner; born 02 May 1828; died 26 Jul 1907; daughter of John Rhodes and 
Elizabeth née Strickler Burner; wife of Isaac Franklin Gander 

Garrett Dorothy; no marker; born 02 Apr 1900 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 13 Apr 1955 in Marshall, 
Saline County, Missouri; buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Sedalia, Pettis county, Missouri 

Gaston Alvred; born 1854; died 1923 
Gaston Cora; born 1885 or 1886; died 22 Jul 1933 in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; daughter of 

Alfred and Alice née Jackson Gaston 
Gaston William; born 23 Mar 1877 in Missouri; died 26 Apr 1955 in Fulton, Callaway County, Missouri; son 

of Alfred and Alice née Jackson Gaston; husband of Jane Gaston; aged 98 (78 ?) years, 1 month, 
3 days 

George Henry J.; died 13 Nov 1855; aged 1 year, 11 days; son of Henry W. and Margaret Ann M. George 
George Henry W.; died 27 Oct 1855; aged 27 years, 24 days; husband of Nancy A. George, first wife; 

husband of Margaret Ann M. George, second wife 
George Margaret Ann; died 01 Nov 1855; aged 20 years, 5 months, 9 days; wife of Henry W. George 
George Nancy A; died 18 Feb 1851; aged 18 years, 10 months, 8 days; first wife of Henry W. George 
Gochenour Anna Bell; born 15 Jan 1912; died 22 Sep 1914; daughter of Joseph Benton and Cora Belle née 

Downs Gochenour 
Gochenour Cora Belle; born 22 Oct 1874 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 10 Feb 1957 in Sedalia, Pettis 

County, Missouri; daughter of George P. and Ella E. née Steele Downs 
Gochenour Infant; born 21 Mar 1903; died 21 Mar 1903; son of Joseph Benton and Cora Belle née Downs 

Gochenour 
Gochenour Joseph Benton; born 07 Dec 1870 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 08 Dec 1937 in Sedalia, Pettis 

County, Missouri; son of David and Catherine Belle née Varner Gochenour; husband of Cora Belle 
née Downs Gochenour 

Gochenour Joseph George; born 01 Mar 1898; died 04 Jul 1907; son of Joseph Benton and Cora Belle née 
Downs Gochenour 

Golden Addie A.; born 25 Dec 1888; died 06 Oct 1952; Veteran: Missouri, Private, Company B, 805th 
Pioneer Infantry, WWI 

Golden Amanda née Nelson; born 06 Mar 1847 in Boonville, Missouri; died 03 Jun 1922 in Sedalia, Pettis 
County, Missouri; daughter of James and Henrietta née Murphy Nelson; wife of Hayden Golden 

Golden Foster H.; born 30 Apr 1893; died 31 Jul 1970 
Golden Furman C.; born 01 Jan 1886; died 06 Jun 1959 
Golden Genevieve E.; born 26 Oct 1912; died 12 Dec 1915 
Golden Hayden; born Aug 1849 in Kentucky; died 29 Dec 1916 ion Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; son of 

Adam Golden Veteran, Missouri, Company G, 56th Regiment, U.S. Colored Infantry, Civil War 
Golden Hickman; born 13 Aug 1891 in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; died 03 Sep 1918 in 

Clear Creek Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Wyatt and Fannie née Simms Golden; 
husband of Ethel Golden; Veteran, Missouri, Private, Company I, 816th Pioneer Infantry, WWI 

Golden William; born 16 Oct 1869; died 20 Jan 1890; son of H. and M. Golden 
Goode Henry W.; born 08 Apr 1836; died 07 Sep 1909; husband of Mary Louise née Lewis Goode 
Goode Mary Louise née Lewis; born 28 Sep 1840; died 08 Aug 1900; wife of Henry W. Goode 
Gross W. E.; born 04 may 1846; died 03 Jun 1894 
Hall Annie M. née Payne; born 26 Jun 1890 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 26 or 27 Nov 1913 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Frank and Elvira Payne; wife of Edward 
Frederick Hall. 

Hall Carl Edward; born 01 May 1919 in Otterville, Cooper County, Missouri; died 27 Nov 1913 in 
Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Ed and Ellis Hall 
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Hall Edward Ferdinand; born 13 Nov 1885; died 26 Aug 1974; son of Robert Russell and Lovina E. née 
Coffman Hall; husband of Margaret Ellis née Neale Hall 

Hall Effie May; died 01 May 1902; aged 24 years, 9 months; wife of John H. Hall 
Hall Eliza; born 1834; died 1876; wife of Henry H. Hall; old cemetery 
Hall Frances Marie; born 14 Sep 1917 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 13 Mar 1918 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Ed and Ellis née Neale Hall 
Hall H. C.; born 04 Jul 1836 in New York; husband of Sarah Ellen née Windsor Hall, first wife; husband 

of Maggie S. Hall, second wife 
Hall Henry H.; born 1824; died 1898; husband of Eliza Hall 
Hall Maggie S.; born 02 Jun 1859; died 18 Dec 1888; second wife of H. C. Hall 
Hall Margaret Ellis née Neale; born 17 Mar 18797; died 12 Jul 1974; daughter of Thomas Lee and 

Carolyn Ann née Tuttle Neale; wife of Edward Ferdinand Hall, married 20 Mar 1917 
Hall Mary Frances; born 17 Nov 1913 in New Lebanon, Cooper County, Missouri; died 17 Feb 1914 in 

Clear Creek, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Edward and unknown née Payne Hall 
Hall Mary; born 1865; died 1898; old cemetery 
Hall Robert Russell; born 17 Aug 1849; died 15 Dec 1890; husband of Lovina E. née Coffman Hall, first 

husband; note second husband of Lovina E. née Coffman (Hall) was Jess Wilson 
Hall Sarah Ellen née Windsor; born 30 Jan 1850; 06 Sep 1878; daughter of Henderson and Icybindia 

née Coleman Windsor; first wife of H. C. Hall 
Hall W. H. and L. M.; born 1869; died 1872; erected by P. N. H.; old cemetery 
Hall Willie; infant; died 16 Jul 1902; aged 3 months, 8 days; son of John H. and Effie May Hall 
Hamburger Catherine A.; died 22 Aug 1861; aged 25 years, 9 months, 11 days; wife of A. Shanburger 
Haner Arana P. “Aunt”; born 10 Nov 1827; died 26 Jul 1901 
Haner Mary; born 07 Mar 1808; died 02 Oct 1961; wife of William M. Haner 
Haner William M.; born 07 Nov 1800; died 07 Aug 1886 
Harmon George; no marker; no data 
Harmon J. H.; born 12 may 1870; died 20 Feb 1887; son of William and H. A. Harmon 
Harmon M. A.; born 05 Jun 1832 
Harmon W. M.; born 08 Jan 1832; died 16 Feb 1891 
Harris Maggie; died 28 Jun 1839 or 1836; aged 48 years; wife of N. Harris 
Harris Margaret L. née Gander; born 27 May 1918 near Bunceton, Missouri; died 20 Apr 2007 in Kansas 

City, Missouri; daughter of John Virgil and Virginia Newton née Keyser Gander; wife of  Walter L. 
Harris 

Harris Walter Leslie “Walt”; of Sedalia, Missouri; born 28 Sep 1912 in Boonville, Missouri; died 25 Oct 
1980 at Sedalia, Missouri; son of Frank L. and Ida May née Coffman Harris; husband of Margaret 
Lucile née Gander Harris, survives, married 19 Sep 1940 at Boonville, Missouri 

Harrison J. J.; born in Ohio; died 19 Apr 1884 in Lebanon, Missouri; aged 19 years; buried 20 Apr 1884; 
single; male; farmer 

Hartford Martha Ellen née Wall (Moon); “Mother”; born 20 Jun 1821; died 09 Jan 1910; daughter of 
William Wall; wife of Zimri Moon, first husband; wife of Samuel Hartford, second husband 

Harvey Anna Bell; died 18 Apr 1890; aged 8 months, 16 days; daughter of W. T. and F. P. Harvey 
Harvey Emma Florence; died 04 Jan 1885; aged 8 years, 22 days; daughter of W. T. and F. P. Harvey 
Harvey Samuel Newton; born 11 Nov 1870; died 10 May 1904 
Harvey William T.; no dates; Veteran: Corporal, Company B, 50th Missouri Infantry 
Hazlett Dorothy Pearl; born Aug 1935; died 09 may 1936 
Hedges Catherine; born 13 Feb 1822; died 28 Feb 1884; wife of James B. Hedges of Georgetown, D. C. 
Hedges Catherine; born May 1855; died 09 Apr 1870; daughter of James B. and Catherine Hedges of Ohio 
Hedges Perly Lee; born in Missouri; died 18 Oct 1884 in Otterville Township, cooper County, Missouri; 

aged 1 year, 2 months; buried 19 Oct 1884; female 
Hedges Samuel P.; born 1812 in Georgetown, D. C.; died 05 Jun 1870; probably older brother of James B. 
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Hedges 
Helms Anna Louise née Fairfax; born 25 May 1850; died 23 Sep 1915; daughter of William and Elizabeth 

née Sypolt Fairfax; wife of James H. Helms 
Helms Benjamin C.; died 25 Nov 1870; aged 1 month, 12 days; first son of James Henry and Anna 

Louise née Fairfax Helms 
Helms Elizabeth; born 09 Nov 1804; died 16 Jan 1886; wife of George W. Helms; no marker 
Helms G. A.; born 13 May 1881; died 23 Jan 1883; daughter of William S. and Mary E. Helms 
Helms George W.; born 01 Jan 1803 in Virginia; died 02 Aug 1880; husband of Elizabeth Helms; married 

in Virginia on 21 Oct 1830; came to Missouri in 1838; no marker 
Helms James Ernest; born 11 Aug 1874; died 25 Jul 1928 near Victor, Colorado 
Helms James H. ; born 24 May 1848; died 14 Jul 1916; son of George W. Helms; husband of Anna 

Louise née Fairfax Helms 
Helms James W.; born 27 Jul 1829; aged 28 years, 4 months, 28 days; husband of Sophia W. Helms; old 

cemetery 
Helms John Arthur; born 28 Sep 1880; died 25 Sep 1916; son of James Henry and Anna Louise née 

Fairfax Helms 
Helms Sophia W.; born 01 Aug 1831; died 03 Nov 1903; "Mother"; wife of William Helms; old cemetery 
Helms Stella née Long; born 1892; died 1911; wife of Harold Charles Helms 
Henderson Mary née Little; no marker; no dates; Mother of Rev. J. T. A. Henderson 
Henderson Sarah; died 09 Mar 1867; aged 27 years; wife of N. Henderson 
Henderson William C.; born 30 Apr 1808; died 30 Aug 1876 
Hiltenburg John W.; born 1882; died 1934; drowned in Lamine River 
Hite Connell; born 10 Jun 1906; died 11 Nov 1985; son of Ernest lee and Frances née Connell Hite; 

husband of Mary Kathryn née Long; married 16 Apr 1937; of Otterville, Missouri 
Hite Earl L.; born 08 Jun 1910; died 26 Jul 1932; son of Ernest Lee and Martha Frances née Connell 

Hite 
Hite Edward W.; born 1871; died 1947; son of Isaac Martin and Mary Ann née Gander Hite; husband 

of Viola S. née Lionberger Hite 
Hite Elsie née Mayfield; born 03 Aug 1880; died 29 Jun 1928; daughter of William Allen and Laura 

Jane née Licklider Mayfield; first wife of Henry Hite 
Hite Ernest Lee; born 15 Jul 1880; died 30 Jun 1959; son of Isaac Martin and Mary Ann née Gander 

Hite; husband of Martha Frances née Connell Hite 
Hite Isaac Martin; born 15 Oct 1835 in Virginia; died 22 Sep 1898; Confederate Veteran; husband of 

Mary Ann née Gander Hite 
Hite Kathryn née Long; born 29 Jun 1909 near Nelson, Missouri; died 13 Mar 1988 at Sedalia, 

Missouri; daughter of John and Clara née Friess Long; wife of Cecil Hite; married 10 Aug 1937 
Hite Martha Frances née Connell; born 14 Apr 1885 in Missouri; died 17 Apr 1937 in Sedalia, Pettis 

County, Missouri; daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth née Smith Connell; wife of Ernest Lee Hite 
Hite Mary A. née Gander; born 02 Feb 1842 in Virginia; died 23 Jun 19432; aged 101 years, 4 months, 

21 days; daughter of Henry and Mary née Coffman Gander; wife of Isaac Martin Hite 
Hite Viola S. née Lionberger; born 1876; died 1951; daughter of Samuel and Susan née Huffman 

Lionberger; wife of Edward W. Hite 
Hixson Edith Louise; born 1908; died 1910; daughter of Charles P. and Alda Hixson 
Hixson Mary Wynn née Neale; born 16 Jun 1851; died 22 Sep 1932; daughter of Rev. Minor and Nancy 

Ann née Amick Neale; wife of Samuel Hixson 
Hixson Nathaniel; died 04 Jan 1886; aged 77 years, 6 months, 24 days 
Hixson Samuel; born 03 Aug 1847; died 22 Dec 1914; husband of Mary Wynn née Neale Hixson 
Hogan Infant; born 02 Sep 1871; died (illegible); daughter of Leroy and Lenora Hogan 
Hogan James B.; born 22 Feb 1820; died 29 Dec 1897 
Hogan John; born 12 Nov 1821; died 13 Feb 1904 
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Hogan Lenora; born 19 Dec 1839; died 05 Apr 1928; wife of LeRoy Hogan 
Hogan LeRoy; born 09 Jan 1831; died 1899; husband of Lenora Hogan 
Holder Ella; no marker; no dates; wife of James Holder; Negro section 
Holder James; no marker; no dates; husband of Ella Holder; Negro section; James Hold and his wife, Ella 

were at one time caretakers of the Arthur Wesley “Doc” Nelson mansion, called “Eastwood”; four 
miles from New Lebanon, Missouri. 

Honold Cornelia Alice; died 17 Aug 1893; aged 35 years, 7 months, 27 days; wife of Charles Honold 
Honold Infant; born 17 Aug 1893; died 17 Aug 1893; son of Charles and Cornelia A. Honold 
Hooper Clark, Sr.; born 10 Oct 1807 in Caynga County, New York; died 08 Sep 1902; husband of Mary 

née Biglow Hooper (No Marker); at age 23 years came to St. Louis, Missouri and then in 1865 to 
New Lebanon, Missouri 

Hooper Daisy Belle; born 26 May 1873; died 29 Jun 1876; daughter of Dr. William and Nancy “Nannie” M. 
Hooper 

Hooper Nancy “Nannie” M.; died 10 Jul 1895; wife of Dr. William Hooper; no marker; it is not certain she 
is buried here, but probably so 

Hooper Nannie A.; born 27 Oct 1879; died 13 Sep 1885 (or 1886); could have been a daughter of Dr. 
William Hooper or Clark Hooper, Jr. 

Hooper William, Dr.; died 07 May 1894 at Ballard, Bates County, Missouri; aged about 58 years; brought 
back for burial at New Lebanon Cemetery; husband of Nancy “Nannie” M. Hooper; no marker 

Hopkins Emmett; born 06 Apr 1886; died 11 Mar 1975; son of Julius and Hattie Hopkins; information from 
obituary 

Horner Ada Ann née Cole; born 09 Oct 1858; died 04 Jul 1910; daughter of Stephen Liberty and 
Josephine née Bryant Cole; wife of John Dorsey Homer 

Horner John Dorsey; born 08 Mar 1845; died 04 Aug 1910; husband of Ada Ann née Cole Horner 
Huffman Harmon Wilbur; born 26 Jul 1892 in Morgan County, Missouri; died 27 Apr 1946 in Sedalia, Pettis 

County, Missouri; son of John and Betty née Harmon Huffman 
Hurt Annabelle née Mayfield; born 18 Aug 1893 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 17 Jul 1983 at Sedalia, 

Missouri; daughter of William A. and Louisa Jane née Licklider Mayfield; wife of Ewing Hurt 
(deceased 1976); married 06 Apr 1918 at Camp Funston, Kansas; 89 years of Pleasant Green, 
Missouri 

Hurt Ewing; born 21 Apr 1896; died 05 Dec 1976; Veteran: WWI; son of Boone and Malinda née Haley 
Hurt; husband of Annabelle née Mayfield Hurt; of Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Hutchison Clarence Edward; born 1887; died 1968; son of Edward Chilton and Lacy Anderson née Mann 
Hutchison; husband of Florence S. née Putnam Hutchison 

Hutchison Eliza; born 1885; died 1943 
Hutchison Florence Susan née Putnam; born 02 Dec 1888 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 22 Jun 1982; 

daughter of John Maynard and Elizabeth née Ranz Putnam; wife of Clarence Hutchison 
(deceased), married 14 Apr 1919 at Bunceton, Missouri; 93 years of Pilot Grove, Missouri 

Hutchison Lacy A. née Anderson; born 04 Dec 1861; died 28 Oct 1895; wife of Edward Chilton Hutchison 
Hutchison Mary Eliza; born 26 Jun 1857; died 28 May 1937; daughter of Lewis Monroe and Sally Emmaline 

née Cordry Hutchison; never married 
Hutchison Millard Rea; infant; born 08 Apr 1895; died 27 Aug 1895; son of Edward Chilton and lacy née 

Anderson Hutchison 
Hutchison Sallie Emaline née Cordry; born 04 Aug 1822 in Todd County, Kentucky; died 11 Mar 1881; 

daughter of Charles and Rebecca née Gordon Cordry; wife of Lewis Monroe Hutchison 
Hutchison Virgil Mann; born 21 Feb 1892; died 27 Feb 1898; son of Edward Chilton and lacy née Anderson 

Hutchison 
Jacobs Eliza Jane; born 27 Mar 1863; died 15 Dec 1940 
Johnson Rosa Bell née Moon; born 08 Feb 1883 at St. Paul, Nebraska; died 24 Oct 1943 at Sedalia, Pettis 

County, Missouri; daughter of Zera and Rosa née Durant Moon; wife of Louis Johnson 
Johnston Martha E.; died 17 Jul 1855; infant daughter of Hugh A. B. and Eleanor Jane née Weir Johnston 
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Kemp Morgan F. ; born 02 Mar 1820; died 04 Mar 1889; second husband of Sarah née Looker (Reed) 
Kemp; both husband and wife born in Rockingham County, Virginia 

Kemp Sarah née Looker; born 01 Apr 1825; died 24 Mar 1888; daughter of Archibald Looker; wife of 
Jacob Reed, first husband; married 15 Jul 1844 at Rockingham County, Virginia; wife of Morgan F. 
Kemp, second husband; married 09 Jun 1851 

King John Marion; born 06 Oct 1858; died 28 Jul 1934; son of William Wesley and Celia née Davis 
King; husband of Mary E. King 

King Mary E.; born 02 Dec 1859; died 08 Mar 1917; wife of John Marion King 
Kirkpatrick Martha; born 10 Mar 1766; died 06 Dec 1845; wife of Robert Kirkpatrick; "A Member of the 

Presbyterian Church" 
Kirkpatrick Robert; born 26 Oct 1763 (?); died 20 Apr 1841; Veteran of Revolutionary War; husband of 

Martha Kirkpatrick 
Koontz Andrew; stone broken; no dates 
Koontz Benjamin F.; died 05 Mar 1872; aged 55 years, 6 months; born 05 Sep 1816 in Jackson County, 

Virginia; came to Missouri in 1841; married 23 may 1844 to Margaret E. née Steele Koontz 
Koontz Charles; died 24 Aug 1863; aged 16 years, 4 months, 16 days; son of Andrew and Elizabeth 

Koontz; shot by bushwhackers in war between the states 
Koontz James W.; died 31 Jan 1855; aged 1 year, 2 months, 1 days; son of Benjamin F. and Margaret E. 

née Steele Koontz 
Koontz James; born 02 May 1853; died 24 Jun 1857 
Koontz Joseph G.; died 24 Aug 1863; aged 24 years, 26 days; son of Andrew and Elizabeth Koontz; shot 

by bushwhackers in war between the states 
Kuykendall Unknown; stone broken; possibly wife of Wyatt ? 
Kuykendall Wyatt; born 28 Sep 1810; son of Peter and Ruth née Wyatt Kuykendall; husband of Jane née 

Stone Kuykendall; married in Cooper County, Missouri on 24 Apr 1832.  In the Cole County, 
Missouri marriage book comes the following "I certify on the Thursday the second day of October 
1834 I solemnized the rite of matrimony between Wiat Kerkendol of Cooper and Vashti Glover of 
Cole County Mo Given under my hand the 10th day of December 18(date cut off) Archebald 
McCorkle, M. G.  Recorded on the 11 day of December 1834 Jason Harrison Clk."  It is also know 
that Wyatt Kuykendall of Cooper County married Jane Stone in 1832 in Cooper County.  It 
appears that Jane either died in childbirth or from disease, and Wyatt remarried.  All of Wyatt's 
children on the 1850 census were born after 1834.  Died 25 Oct 1863; stone recently reset.  
Another small stone near foot of grave which may be that of Jane née Stone Kuykendall. 

Lackey Edna Merle née Helms; born 21 Oct 1886; died 29 Mar 1968; wife of Lewis J. Lackey; daughter of 
James Henry and Anna Louise née Fairfax Helms 

Lackey Julian M.; born 01 Jan 1919; died 02 Jan 1919; infant son of Lewis James and Edna Merle née 
Helms Lackey 

Lackey Lewis James; born 10 Dec 1888 at Parsons, Kansas; died 08 Dec 962 at Florence, Fremont 
County, Colorado; husband of Edna Merle née Helms Lackey 

Lampton Catherine née Eubank; born 23 Aug 1802; died 04 May 1886; wife of John E. Lampton; Note: A 
possible error here; one list has Mary I (wife of and other list) Rev. David? 

Lampton John B.; died 08 Oct 1889; aged 30 years, 4 months, 23 days 
Lampton John E.; died 28 Feb 1860; aged 26 years, 6 months, 24 days 
Lampton Susan Catherine née Mann (Amick); died 03 Jul 1902; aged 69 years, 8 months, 16 days; wife of 

Elie B. Amick, first husband; wife of Benjamin C. Lampton, second husband; daughter of Andrew 
and Sally née Cordry Mann 

Landes Abraham; born 17 Feb 1832; died 01 Jul 1909 
Landes Charles Monroe; born 22 Aug 1877; died 20 Mar 1940; son of Abraham Landes; husband of Rosa 

Belle née Moon 
Landes Rosa Belle née Moon; born 08 Feb 1883; died 24 Oct 1943; wife of Charles M. Landes; daughter 

of Zara E. Moon 



Page 20 of 36 of the New Lebanon Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 

Landes W. Riley; born 29 Sep 1865; died 01 Dec 1930; son of Abraham Landes 
Leatherman Mary Lucretia “Lou” née Cole; born 14 Jan 1862; died 09 May 1891; daughter of John James and 

Malinda née Woolery Cole; wife of Charles Oscar Leatherman 
Lewis Dicie née Stone; born 02 Sep 1803; died 10 Jan 1888; daughter of William and Nancy née Neale 

Stone; wife of Joshway (Joshua) Lewis 
Lewis  Elizabeth Ann née Grizzele; born 14 Oct 1834; died 29 Sep 1911; daughter of Robert Grizzelle 
Lewis Harvey W.; born 14 Oct 1828; died 03 Jul 1914; son of Joshua "Joshway" and Dica "Dicie" née 

Stone Lewis 
Lewis Helen E.; born 1904; died in infancy; daughter of Thoams Grizzelle and Junie Belle née Fairfax 

Lewis 
Lewis James Robert; born 03 Mar 1867; died 22 Sep 1884; son of Harvey W. and Elizabeth Ann née 

Grizzelle Lewis 
Lewis Joshua; died 21 Jan 1869; aged 72 years, 6 months; husband of Dica (Dicie ) née Stone Lewis 
Licklider Bertha Katherine née Favorite; born 01 Aug 1872; died 15 Dec 1900; first wife of Charles M. 

Licklider 
Licklider Charles M.; born 1862; died 1945; husband of Bertha Katherine née Favorite Licklider, first wife 
Licklider Mary “Mollie” Melissa née Favorite; born 1859; died 1936; wife of Charles m. Licklider; daughter 

of William Leander and Lydia née Eicholtz Favorite 
Long Ann E.; died 09 Nov 1865; wife of H. P. Long (partially illegible) 
Long Chalres Clifford; born 16 May 1894; died 1953; son of John Harriman and Clara Louise née Friess 

Long 
Long Clara Louise née Friess; born 21 Jul 1868 at Arrow Rock, Missouri; died 14 Jul 1951 at Marshall, 

Missouri; wife of John Harriman Long; daughter of Phillip Friess and first wife 
Long H. P.; died 14 Mar 1890; aged 43 years; husband of Ann E. Long 
Long Herbert J.; born 07 Sep 1900; died 14 Sep 1967; Veteran: Missouri, Private, Company D, 17th 

Infantry Regiment, WWII; son of John Harriman and Clara Louise née Friess Long 
Long John Harriman; born 16 May 1859 at Harriston Station, Missouri; died 26 Jul 1948 at Marshall, 

Missouri; son of James W. and Sarah née Cornine Long; husband of Clara Louise née Friess Long 
Long John Herbert; born 07 Sep 1900; died 14 Sep 1967; son of John Harriman and Clara Louise née 

Friess Long 
Long Leonard B.; born 29 Jan 1903 at Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 27 Jul 1982; son of John and Clara 

née Friess Long; husband of Vivian née Dalton Long (survives), married 03 mar 1945 at Sedalia, 
Missouri; 79 years of New Lebanon 

Long Mabel Anona née Rothgeb; born 30 Oct 1907; daughter of Richard and Jessie P. née Sites 
Rothgeb; wife of William David Long 

Long William David; born 18 Feb 1905; died 25 Apr 1965 at Edwardsville, Illinois; son of John Harriman 
and Clara Louise née Friess Long; husband of Mabel Anona née Rothgeb Long 

Mahan Dorcas; died 07 Jun 1845; aged 58 years, 2 months 18 days; Member of Baptist Church; third 
wife of James Mahan 

Mahan George R.; born 24 Sep 1839; died 09 Sep 1841; son of Samuel Bryant and M. A. Mahan 
Mahan James; died 26 Jul 1862; aged 92 years, 4 months, 20 days 
Mahan James; husband of Mary "Polly" Nowlin Mahan, first wife (born in Virginia, buried in Howard 

County, Missouri; died 1824, 15 children by this union); husband of Nancy Mahan, second wife, 
deceased 1838; husband of Dorcas Mahan, third wife, deceased 1843; husband of Sarah Mahan, 
fourth wife, deceased 1848; husband of Sophia Mahan, fifth wife, deceased 1855; Note: The last 
four wives are buried together here. 

Mahan Nancy; born 03 Sep 1786; died 21 Aug 1838; Member of Presbyterian Church; second wife of 
James Mahan 

Mahan Sarah; born 15 Aug 1789; died 12 Jan 1848; Member of Baptist Church; fourth wife of James 
Mahan 

Mahan Sophia; died 28 Jul 1855; aged 69 years; Member of Baptist Church; fifth wife of James Mahan 
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Mann Andrew; born 13 Sep 1804 in Todd County, Kentucky; died 31 Dec 1874; aged 70 ye3ars, 3 
months, 18 days; husband of Sallie née Cordry Mann 

Mann Catherine J. née Cook; born 02 Feb 1828 in Bedford County, Tennessee; died 28 Feb 1898; 
daughter of Henry Cook; raised by her uncle, Thomas Cook; wife of J. W. Cook 

Mann Charles Henry; born 01 Nov 1830; died 11 Nov 1854; son of Andrew and Sally née Cordry Mann, 
first husband of Eliza J. née Cook Mann 

Mann J. W.; born 21 Jul 1828; died 08 Feb 1902; son of Andrew and Sally née Cordry Mann; husband of 
Catherine J. née Cook Mann 

Mann James B.; born 17 Jun 1835; died 23 Jan 1854 or 1855; son of  Andrew and Sally née Cordry 
Mann 

Mann Lavenia Jane née Rubey Mann; born 06 Feb 1838; died 14 Nov 1912; daughter of William B. and 
Jane J. née Ewing Mann ????; wife of Robert F. Mann 

Mann Robert F.; born 15 Dec 1837; died 08 Sep 1889; son of Andrew and Sally née Cordry Mann; 
husband of Lavinia Jane née Rubey Mann 

Mann Rosie E.; died 16 May 1869; aged 1 year, 1 month, 27 days; daughter of Robert F. and Lavinia 
Jane née Rubey Mann 

Mann Sallie née Cordry; died 12 Mar 1883; aged 83 years; wife of Andrew Mann 
Mann Susannah; died 18 Sep 1853; aged 84 years; Note: Probably, but not certain, mother of Andrew 

Mann 
Mason Augusta E.; born 29 Jun 1855; died 16 Jun 1950; wife of John W. Mason 
Mason John W.; born 02 Aug 1848; died 12 Sep 1890; husband of Augusta E. Mason 
Mayfield Allen Cleveland; born 04 Sep 1884; died 27 Nov 1919; son of William Allen and Laura Jane née 

Licklider Mayfield 
Mayfield Ethel Mae née Spence; born 07 Jul 1887 in Otterville, Cooper County, Missouri; died 13 Sep 1955 

in Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of William Sidney (or Benjamin) and Sarah Belle 
née Rothgeb Spence; wife of James William Mayfield 

Mayfield James Allen "Brother"; born 19 Jun 1920 in New Lebanon, Missouri; died 19 Nov 2007 at his 
home in New Lebanon; buried 24 Nov 2007; son of James W. and Ethel née Spence Mayfield; 
husband of Geraldine née Faulwell Mayfield (deceased 06 Nov 1997); married 26 Jun 1943 in 
Sedalia, Missouri; he owned and operated a large livestock and grain farm all his life, including the 
family farm on which he was born 

Mayfield James William; born 01 Jan 1882 in Missouri; died 21 Sep 1952 in Boonville, Cooper County, 
Missouri; son of William Allen and Laura Jane née Licklider Mayfield; husband of Ethel Mae née 
Spence Mayfield 

Mayfield Laura Jane née Licklider; born 1849; died 13 Sep 1917 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; aged 67 years, 10 months, 13 days; daughter of Thomas and Mary J. née Melvin 
Licklider; wife of William Allen Mayfield; “Mother” 

Mayfield Laura S.; born 23 May 1886; died 08 Mar 1968; never married; daughter of William Allen and 
Laura Jane née Licklider Mayfield 

Mayfield Ruth Elizabeth; born 16 Dec 1891 in Missouri; died 02 Jan 1951 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper 
County, Missouri; daughter of William Allen and Laura Jane née Licklider Mayfield; never married 

Mayfield William Allen; born 29 Mar 1852 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 1940; son of James M. and 
Elizabeth V. née Linn Mayfield of Kentucky; husband of Laura Jane née Licklider Mayfield; “Father” 

McClain Guy F.; born 30 Aug 1901; died 06 Jul 1904; son of Estell E. and Lillie May née Cordry McClain;  
McClain Lillie May née Cordry; born 28 Jul 1881; daughter of Charles Walker and Martha “Mollie” Elizabeth 

née Oglesby Cordry; wife of Estill E. McClain, first husband; wife of Walter S. Turner, second 
husband 

Miller William M.; born 18 Sep 1860; died 14 Sep 1959 
Millhouse Peter; died 31 Jul 1861; remainder illegible; aged 100 years; surname could be Melhose 
Moon Clyde Ellis; infant son of John Durant and his second wife Bessie E. née Shinn Moon; no marker; 

no dates 
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Moon John Durant; born 1887; died 1931; son of Zara E. and Rosana Adelia née Durant Moon; husband 
of Eleanor “Nellie” Banwood née Hirst Moon, first wife; husband of Bessie née Shinn Moon, 
second wife 

Moon Lena Ida; born 1905; died 13 Feb 1937; wife of Harvey Louis Moon (son of George Ovid Moon) 
Moon Rosana Adelia née Durant; born 14 Jan 1860; died 20 May 1932; wife of Zara E. Moon 
Moon Zara E.; born 13 Dec 1852; died 27 Jun 1942; son of Zimri and Martha Ellen née Wall Moon; 

husband of Rosana Adelia née Durant Moon 
Morney Arthur Harrison; born 20 Feb 1903 in Bunceton, Cooper County, Missouri; died 30 Nov 1957 or 30 

Nov 1958 in Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Thomas and Artie née Campbell Morney; 
Negro section 

Morney Clarence B.; born 10 Mar 1906; died 25 Dec 1977; son of Thomas and Artie née Campbell 
Morney; Negro section 

Morney Ida née Hopkins; no marker; wife of John R. Morney; Negro section 
Morney Jerry; born 24 Dec 1875 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 20 Sep 1943 in Boonville, Cooper 

County, Missouri; son of Jerry and Celia née Hill Morney Negro section 
Morney John R.; born 1868; died 1945; husband of Ida née Hopkins Morney; Negro section 
Morney Thomas A.; born 23 Sep 1874 in Bunceton, Cooper County, Missouri; died 08 Jun 1946 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Jerry and Celia nee; Hill Morney 
Morney Thomas; died 12 Aug 1915; aged 74 years 
Morney Thomas; died 1948; husband of Artie née Campbell Morney; no marker; Negro section 
Morney Walker; born 12 Apr 1882; died 18 Sep 1973; son of Medora née Murphy Umbles; Negro section 
Murphy Isaac N.; born 11 Sep 1861; died 14 Feb 1898; son of Thomas and Mary Ann née Cooper Murphy 
Murphy John W.; died 15 Sep 1865; aged 19 years, 3 months, 18 days; son of Thomas and Mary A. 

Murphy 
Murphy Mary A. née Cooper; born 12 Dec 1829; died 12 Jan 1897; wife of Thomas Murphy 
Murphy Thomas; born 10 Mar 1810 in Todd County, Kentucky; died 14 Jan 1896 
Murphy Walker; died 16 Sep 1973; aged 88 years from Sedalia Democrat of 20 Sep 1973 
Neal Carmentha; no dates; first wife of James Heli Neal 
Neal James Heli; born 27 Jan 1841; died 28 Jul 1882; husband of Carmentha Neal, first wife; husband 

of Maggie L. (Neal) Pfost, second wife; Maggie married secondly Jacob Pfost 
Neale Allie L.; born 1886; died 1952; son of James Quincy and Mary Ann née Spillers Neale 
Neale Anna C. née Pope; born 28 Mar 1876; died 16 Dec 1923; wife of Reggie E. Neale 
Neale Anna Loretta; born 28 Aug 1911; died 27 Apr 1916; daughter of Reggie Elmer and Anna C. née 

Pope Neale 
Neale Carrie Ann née Tuttle; born 02 Feb 1869; died 11 Apr 1967; wife of Thomas Lee Neale; daughter 

of Elijah and Nancy Elizabeth née Lewis Tuttle 
Neale Donald Eric; born 02 Mar 1935; died 16 Apr 1937; infant son of Verne Eric and Anna Louise née 

Maples Neale 
Neale Elva; born 1890; died 1907; daughter of Thomas Lee and Carrie Ann née Tuttle Neale 
Neale James Quincy; born 22 Aug 1854; died 1937; son of Rev. Minor and Mary Ann née Amick Neale; 

husband of Mary Ann née Spillers Neale 
Neale James Troy; born 1891; died 1967; son of James Quincy and Mary Ann née Spillers Neale 
Neale Lula B.; died 1885; daughter of James Quincy and Ann née Spillers Neale 
Neale Mary Ann née Spillers; born 1861; died 1935; wife of James Quincy Neale 
Neale Minor, Rev.; born 02 Mar 1802 in Logan County, Kentucky; died 15 Aug 1878; son of William and 

Polly née Wynn Neale; husband of Nancy Ann née Amick Neale 
Neale Nancy Ann née Amick; born 18 Dec 1818; died 09 May 1901; daughter of Phillip and Margaret née 

Brower Amick; wife of Rev. Minor Neale 
Neale Reggie Elmer; born 12 Jun 1881; died 08 Apr 1960; son of James Quincy and Mary Ann née 

Spillers Neale; husband of Anna C. née Pope Neale 
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Neale Thomas Lee; born 08 Jul 1862; died 22 Feb 1937; son of Rev. Minor and Nancy Ann née Amick 
Neale; husband of Carrie Ann née Tuttle Neale. 

Neale Verne Eric; born 17 Apr 1906; died 06 Apr 1972; no marker; son of Thoams Lee and Carrie Ann 
née Tuttle Neale; husband of Alma Louise née Maples Neale 

Needy Harry William; born 1889; died 1939; son of James F. and America Victoria née Maddox Needy; 
husband of Bessie Burford née Todd Needy 

Needy Robert William; born 25 Aug 1921; died 12 Feb 1924; son of Harry William and Bessie Burford née 
Todd Needy 

Nelson Arthur R.; no marker; born 1887 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Jul 1955 in Sedalia, Pettis 
County, Missouri; son of Eliza née Miller Nelson; husband of Susie née Murphy Nelson;  Negro 
section 

Nelson Susie née Murphy; no marker ; born 08 Aug 1890 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 15 Oct 1949 in 
Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; daughter of Medora née Murphy Umbles;  or the daughter of 
John and Dora née Johnson Murphy; wife of Arthur R. Nelson; Negro section 

O’Banion Kenneth J., Dr.; born 20 May 1907; died 13 Sep 1987 at Jefferson City, Missouri; son of Walter 
and Olive née Jensvold O’Banion; husband of Louise Jane Palmer; married 08 Oct 1935 

Page Beulah Mildred née Cook; 89, of Otterville; born 24 May 1919 in Otterville, Missouri; died 28 May 
2008 at her home in Otterville, Missouri; buried 30 May 2008; daughter of Norvel Avington and 
Georgia Mary née Neal Cook; wife of Jewell Dennis page (deceased 25 Apr 2003); married 14 mar 
1938 in Sedalia, Missour.  She was a member of Otterville Presbyterian Church. She worked at 
Rival Manufacturing for eight years and did private home care for several years. She was well-
known for her cooking, especially pies. She enjoyed gardening.  Surviving are three daughters, 
Mary Etta Streeter, and Susie Blankenship, and her husband, Larry, all of Otterville, and Judy 
Young, of Sedalia; three sons, Jerry Page, and his wife, Cheryl, and Jimmy Page, and his wife, 
Kathy, all of Otterville, and Jack Page, and his wife, Carol, of Clinton; 11 grandchildren, Debbie 
Calder, Connie Moore, Dana Sewell, Brenda Eichholz, Cheri Gorrell, Julie Mateja, Jeffrey Page, 
Scott Page, Amy Edwards, Mark Blankenship and Brian Blankenship; and 15 great-grandchildren.  
She was also predeceased by two brothers, Arthur Monroe “Bud” Cook and Norvel Ray Cook; and 
two sisters, Mabel Alice Carrico and Carrie Ellen May. 

Palmer Delpha Mae née Richards; born 1884; died 1968; daughter of Rev. F. C. Richards; wife of William 
Henry Palmer 

Palmer Frank Dale; born 12 Aug 1894; died 30 Mar 1923; never married; son of James “Jim” Beverly and 
Mary Ellen née Collins Palmer 

Palmer James B.; born 23 Sep 1858; died 21 Mar 1929; “Father”; son of William M. and Rebecca Ann née 
Helms Palmer; husband of Mary Ellen née Collins Palmer. 

Palmer Mary Ellen née Collins; “Mother”; born 24 May 1865; died 30 Mar 1948; wife of James B. Palmer; 
daughter of Drury Tucker and Mary Ann née Hall Collins 

Palmer William Henry; born 1885; died 1956; son of James Beverly and Mary Ellen née Collins Palmer; 
husband of Delpha Mae née Richards Palmer 

Parrish Bettie; born 04 Jan 1855; died 22 Feb 1899; wife of W. T. Parrish 
Paxton James S.; born 1871 in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; died 07 Aug 1919 in Sedalia, 

Pettis County, Missouri; son of James and Fannie E. née Warbers Paxton 
Petry Sidney C.; born 03 Aug 1854; died 20 Feb 1924; wife of C. Petry 
Phillips Arthur A.; born 1882; died 1949 
Phillips Gladie ? (Clara) A.; died 12 Jan 1880; aged 10 years, 13 days; daughter of Joseph A. and Sarah 

E. née Reed Phillips 
Phillips Joseph A.; born 1834; died 1891; husband of Sarah E. née Reed Phillips 
Phillips Sara E. née Reed; born 1846; died 1930; daughter of Jacob A. and Sarah E. née Looker Reed; 

wife of Joseph A. Phillips 
Pulley Dailey Dave; born 24 Nov 1877 in Missouri; died 21 Feb 1951 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; son of Deverix and Mary née Pulley Pulley; husband of Jennie Theresa née 
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Altermott Pulley 
Pulley David Morris; born 04 Jan 1844 in Tipton, Moniteau County, Missouri; died 21 Jun 1912 in New 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of L. D. and Margret née Cruise Pulley 
Pulley Deverix or Devereaux; born 23 Dec 1845 in Pettis County, Missouri; died 31 Jun 1911 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Robert and Polly née Barry Pulley; husband of Mary 
née Pulley Pulley 

Pulley Garnet Leo; born 07 Aug 1919 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 25 Jan 1987 at Columbia, Missouri; 
son of Dailey and Jennie née Altermott Pulley 

Pulley George Eugene; born 22 Feb 1929 in New Lebanon, Missouri; died 12 Feb 2006 at  the Brunswick 
Nursing Home in Brunswick, Missouri; buried 15 Feb 2006; son of Dailey D and Jennie Theresa 
née Altermot Pulley; husband of Betty Lou née Southard (survives) Pulley; married 27 Oct 1963 

Pulley Jennie Theresa née Altermott; born 14 Dec 1897; died 21 Dec 1959; wife of Dailey D. Pulley 
Pulley Mary née Pulley; born 25 Mar 1837; died 27 Dec 1914; wife of Deverix Pulley; daughter of 

Lorenzo D. and Demaris née Cruse Pulley 
Pulley Stevie; born 25 Dec 1957 in Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; died 25 Dec 1957 in Boonville, 

Cooper County, Missouri; son of Jesse and Joyce née Schmidt Pulley 
Purdy Alva Alexander; born 28 Oct 1917 at Glenstead, Missouri; died 25 Jul 1985; son of Alexander 

Franklin and Mary née Williams Purdy; husband of Lela Grace née Blankenship Purdy; married 30 
Mar 1927 at Tipton, Missouri 

Quint Bessie née Armstrong; no marker; no dates; born 08 Oct 1906 in Mosier, Oregon; died 11 Feb 
1952 in Fayette, Howard County, Missouri; daughter of John and Caroline née Templemire 
Armstrong; wife of Henry Quint 

Quint William Harold; born 25 Jul 1930; died 05 Jul 1950; son of Henry and Bessie née Armstrong 
Quint; Veteran: Missouri, PFC, 21st Infantry, 24 th Infantry Division, Korea P.H. 

Ralston Edward S. “Ned”; died 06 Feb 1886; aged 85 years, 8 months, 5 days; husband of Sarah née 
Murphy Ralston, first wife, buried Beulah Baptist Church Cemetery; husband of Rebecca Ann née 
Helms (Palmer) Ralston, second wife 

Ralston Rebecca Ann née Helms (Palmer); born 11 Dec 1832; died 26 Sep 1916; wife of Mr. Palmer, first 
husband; wife of Edward “Ned” S. Ralston, second husband 

Rankin Bathsheba Adeline née Cordry; born 13 Jan 1831; died 17 Aug 1851; wife of Samuel Calvin 
Rankin; daughter of James and Margaret née Murphy Cordry 

Rapp George E.; born 16 Jan 1906; died 10 Sep 1906; son of George and Eva Rapp 
Read James Weir; born 12 Apr 1805; died 06 Feb 1829; husband of Pamela Jane née Ewing (Read) Rea 

(married secondly Horsely Rea). 
Reed Jacob M.; no marker; no dates; son of Jacob and Sarah née Looker Reed; husband of Nora Ellen 

née Reynolds Reed 
Reed Lulu; born after 1883; daughter of Jacob M. and Nora Ellen née Reynolds Reed; no marker 
Reed Nora Ellen née Reynolds (Morgan); born 08 Dec 1838 in West Virginia; died 06 Apr 1929 at 

Otterville, Missouri; no marker; wife of William Morgan, killed in Civil War, first husband; wife of 
Jacob M. Reed, second husband; came to Cooper County, Missouri in 1867; daughter of Josephus 
and Margaret née Umphrey Reynolds 

Reed Phillip Monroe; born 28 Sep 1849; died 29 Mar 1934 in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; son of 
Jacob and Sarah née Looker Reed; husband of Rose Ellen née Asbury Reed 

Reed Rose Ellen née Asbury; born 28 Sep 1871; died 11 Feb 1936; daughter of August Franklin and 
Cynthia Ann née Sneed Asbury; wife of Phillip Monroe Reed 

Reed Virgil Monroe; born 08 Mar 1895; died 24 Aug 1911; son of Phillip Monroe and Rose Ellen Reed 
Reese Benjamin F.; born 29 Sep 1834; died 17 Aug 1835 
Reese Margaret; “Mother”; born 1824; died 1906 
Reese Samuel; born 06 Mar 1812; died 13 Sep 1858 
Rhea John; born 07 Dec 1830; died 25 Sep 1875 
Rhea Statia Ann née Berry; born 07 Sep 1839; died 09 Feb 1883; daughter of William A. and Melissa 
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Eveline née Lampton Berry; wife of John Rhea 
Robertson Bathsheba; born 21 Jun 1806; died 21 Jun 1862; wife of Edward Robertson; “Departed with a 

smile.”; old cemetery 
Robertson Carrie May; born 22 Aug 1885; died 31 Aug 1885; daughter of William Franklin "Frank" and Mary 

Elizabeth "Bettie" née Rothgeb Robertson 
Robertson Edward, Sr.; born 15 Feb 1794; died 30 Mar 1846; husband of Bathsheba Robertson 
Robertson Infant; born 04 Oct 1875; died 04 Oct 1875; daughter of John H. and Emma C. Robertson 
Robertson John William; born 15 May 1865; died 02 Apr 1956; husband of Maniza Ann Robertson 
Robertson Maniza Ann; born 30 Apr 1871; died 09 Sep 1961; wife of John William Robertson 
Robertson Mattie  E.; born 03 Feb 1870; died at age 5 years, 8 months; daughter of John H. and Emma C. 

Robertson 
Robertson Unknown; grave; top of stone gone; no name; died 06 Feb 1879; aged 28 years, 6 months, 28 

days; next to grave of William M. Robertson 
Robertson William M.; born 05 Jul 1834; died 26 Aug 1885; son of Edward Robertson, Sr. 
Ross Florence Velma née Cordry; born 26 Sep 1882 in Metz, Missouri; died 16 Jan 1956 in Fayette, 

Howard County, Missouri; daughter of Thomas Nelson and Lucian Ainsley née Burgess Cordry; 
wife of John Allison Ross 

Ross John Allison; born 24 May 1873 in Boonville, Missouri; died 08 Mar 1941 in Lebanon Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; son of John William Hartt and Sophia L. née Francisio Ross; husband of 
Florence Velma née Cordry Ross 

Rothgeb Abram; born 21 Jan 1865 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Jan 1959 in Lebanon Township, 
Cooper County, Missouri; son of Samuel Benjamin and Elizabeth Belle née Carr Rothgeb; husband 
of Narcissa F. née Fisher Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Alice Maurine; born 02 Feb 1913 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 22 Mar 1913 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; twin; daughter of Richard and Jessie P. née Sites Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Alline M. or Allene Margaret; born 02 Feb 1913 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 08 Jul 1914 in 
Lebanon Township, cooper County, Missouri; twin; daughter of Richard and Jessie P. née Sites 
Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Charles W.; born 26 May 1875 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 28 Oct 1957 in Sedalia, Pettis 
County, Missouri; son of Samuel Benjamin and Elizabeth Belle née Carr Rothgeb; husband of Lena 
Sue née Jordan Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Daniel Leonard; born 26 Sep 1870 in Bunceton, Missouri; died 26 Jul 1957 in Sedalia, Pettis 
County, Missouri; son of Samuel Benjamin and Elizabeth Belle née Carr Rothgeb; husband of 
Grace M. née Zeigel Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Elizabeth née Carr; born 28 Dec 1837 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 11 Jul 1923 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Mead and Elizabeth B. née Gillum Carr; wife of 
Samuel Benjamin Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Frances Janette; born 08 Dec 1914 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 10 Dec 1914 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; no other dates; infant daughter of Daniel Leonard and Grace 
May née Ziegel Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Grace May née Zeigel; born 1890; died 1967; daughter of William Henry and Malinda née McGuire 
Zeigel; wife of Daniel Leonard Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Jessie Pearl née Sites; born 13 Oct 1879 in cooper County, Missouri; died 27 or 28 Dec 1928 in 
Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Lee Thomas and Victorine née 
Kincheloe Sites; wife of Richard Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Lena Sue née Jordan; born 1883; died 1970; daughter of Benjamin Andrew and Sarah née 
Ramsey Jordan; wife of Charles W. Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Margaret “Maggie” Delaine née Spillers; born 26 Jun 1883 in Morgan County, Missouri; died 31 
Oct 1933 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of H. T. and Nancy née 
Thomas Spillers; wife of Solomon Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Narcissa Finley née Fisher; born 20 Feb 1869 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 17 Jul 1935 in 
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Bunceton, Missouri; daughter of James C. and Mary née Crocket Fisher; wife of Abram Rothgeb. 
Rothgeb Opal Louise; born 30 Oct 1911 in Missouri; died 01 Aug 1912 in Lebanon Township, Cooper 

County, Missouri; twin sister of Orville Lee Rothgeb; daughter of Richard and Jessie née Sites 
Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Orville Lee; born 30 Oct 1911 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 14 Jun 1991 at Columbia; son of 
Richard and Jessie P. née Sites Rothgeb; husband of Dora Ruth née Krause; married 30 Jun 1936  

Rothgeb Richard; born 31 Jan 1880 in Missouri; died 31 May 1950 in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; son 
of Samuel Benjamin and Elizabeth Belle née Carr Rothgeb; husband of Jessie P. née Sites 

Rothgeb Samuel Benjamin; born 1830 in Page County, Virginia; died 1890; came to Cooper County, 
Missouri in 1855; son of Daniel and Sarah E. née Kemp Rothgeb; husband of Julia F. née Carr 
Rothgeb, first wife, where buried; husband of Elizabeth Bell née Carr Rothgeb, second wife 

Rothgeb Solomon; born 01 May 1893; died 17 Jan 1959; son of Daniel and Sarah E. née Kemp Rothgeb; 
husband of Margaret Delaine née Spillers Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Thomas Benjamin; born 17 Jun 1910 in Otterville, Missouri; died 26 Aug 1954 in Sedalia, Pettis 
County, Missouri; husband of Agnes née Stark Rothgeb; son of Richard and Jessie P. née Sites 
Rothgeb 

Rothgeb Wilbur H.; born 18 Dec 1908 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 30 Oct 1988 at Boonville, Missouri; 
son of Richard and Jessie P. née Sites Rothgeb 

Rubey Amanda V. née Lampton; born 23 Dec 1837; died 20 Jun 1927; daughter of John and Catherine 
C. née Eubank Lampton; wife of Urban E. Rubey 

Rubey Anna J. née Adams; born 04 Nov 1874; died 12 Feb 1966; daughter of Francis M. and Ellen A. née 
Potter Adams; wife of Lester Green Rubey 

Rubey Duffie Belle; born 09 Mar 1906; died 09 Dec 1912; daughter of Lester Green and Anna J. née 
Adams Rubey 

Rubey Emmit M.; born 09 Oct 1876; died 09 Mar 1877; son of Thomas W. and Sarah M. née Amick 
Rubey 

Rubey Lester Green; born 07 Dec 1866; died 30 Nov 1950; son of Thomas W. and Sarah M. née Amick 
Rubey; husband of Anna J. née Adams Rubey 

Rubey Sarah (Sara) M. née Amick; born 17 May 1850; died 10 Jan 1888; daughter of Eli Brower and 
Susan Catherine née Mann Amick; wife of Thomas W. Rubey 

Rubey Thomas W.; born 07 Nov 1840; died 14 Jul 1912; son of William and Jane née Ewing Rubey; 
husband of Sarah (Sara) M. née Amick Rubey 

Rubey Urban E.; born 09 Aug 1822; died 10 Jun 1897; son of William B. and Jane J. née Ewing Rubey; 
husband of Amanda V. née Lampton Rubey 

Rubey Winifred Warren née Ewing; born 23 Aug 1794 in Tennessee; died 22 Jun 1838 in Cooper County, 
Missouri; wife of Henry Magrada Rubey; daughter of Rev. Finis and Margaret née Davidson Ewing 

Ruby Katie J.; died 02 Nov 1866; aged 5 months; daughter of T. R. and R. V. Ruby; (Daughter of Urben 
Ewing and A. V. Ruby (?)) 

Ruby Ladonia Lee; died 08 Aug 1869; aged 6 years, 3 Months, 6 days; daughter of U. E. and A. V. Ruby 
Scafe Betty J. née Sharow; 47 years of Otterville, Missouri; born 12 Feb 1937 at Wamego, Kansas; died 

02 Jul 1984 at Otterville, Missouri; daughter of Robert and Eda née Harrell Sharow; wife of Myron 
Scafe (survives) 

Scalfe Myron Allen; born 18 Sep 1932 at Waterford, Michigan; died 22 Sep 1999 at University of Missouri 
Hospital and Clinics, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri; son of Caleb and Edith née Bailey Scafe; 
husband of Betty Jane née Shaw Scalfe; married 21 May 1954 in Topeka, Kansas.  Mr. Scafe 
retired Dec. 31, 1972 as a technical sergeant after a 20-year career with the United States Air 
Force. He served three tours of duty in Vietnam,  
Greenland and Thailand. He was a mail carrier in Otterville for 10 years until 1990. He was a 
member of Otterville American Legion Post 84.  
Surviving are two daughters, Carolyn Walje, Otterville, and Julie Olson, Pilot Grove; one son, 
David Scafe, Sedalia; one brother, Gale Scafe, and six sisters, Virginia Betts, Esther Van Cleek, 
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Edna Walker, Margaret Sattler, Gertrude King and Arlene Suddeth, all of whom reside in the state 
of Michigan; six grandchildren and one great-grandchild. Funeral services were at 10 a.m. 
Saturday at Meisenheimer Funeral Home in Otterville with the Rev. Farrie Cole officiating.  

Schilb Walter A.; born 23 Feb 1893; died 01 Aug 1894; son of H. and T. R. Schilb 
Self Joshua F.; born 10 (or 12) Jun 1798; died 28 Aug 1880; husband of Timandra née Rothgeb Self; 

had a total of three wives and 25 children; old cemetery; Negro section 
Self Timandra née Rothgeb; born 17 Jul 1828; died 26 Oct 1877; third wife of Joshua F. Self; Negro 

Section 
Self Unknown; small marker with “Mother” on or near same lot as Self stone; Negro section 
Shackelford Tarleton; died 23 Dec 1872; aged 72 years, 23 days 
Shafer Barbara; born 20 Jul 1831; died 01 Oct 1894; wife of John Shafer 
Shafer Elizabeth; born 20 Jun 1856; died 28 Aug 1872; old cemetery 
Shafer John; born 10 Oct 1823; died 19 Mar 1892; husband of Barbara Shafer 
Shafer Lewis J.; born 07 Jun 1861; died 21 Apr 1886 
Shamberger Catherine A.; died 22 Aug 1861; aged 25 years, 9 months, 11 days; wife of A. Shamberger 
Shamberger Sarah E.; born 21 Aug 1861; died 18 Aug 1862; daughter of E. and R. J. Shamberger 
Shamberger Twin infants of E. and R. J. Shamberger; born and Died 16 Apr 1860 
Shinault Celia M. née Hill; born 1837; died 06 Jul 1911 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; 

daughter of Harry Hill; age 73 years of Morgan County, Missouri; wife of Mr. Morney, first 
husband; wife of Ralph Shinault, second husband 

Shinault Ralph; born 1838; died 1913; husband of Celia M. née ? (Morney) Shinault 
Shull Lucelia B. née Rubey; born 30 Aug 1860 in Missouri; died 29 Jun 1951 in Kansas City, Jackson 

County, Missouri; daughter of Urben E. and Amanda V. née Lampton Rubey; wife of W. C. Shull 
Simmons Donald; born 04 Aug 1935 in Norborne, Missouri; died 20 Feb 2009 in Otterville, Missouri; son of 

Benjamin Franklin and Edora née Abbott Simmons; husband of Elsie Ann née Fairfax Simmons; 
married 1954. Donald served many United Methodist Churches across the state of Missouri for 41 
years. For the past nine years, he served as member and devoted pastor of the New Salem 
Baptist Church in Marshall Junction, MO. He cherished each person but especially the children. He 
attained many degrees, doctorates, and honors, but always found time for his family and loved 
them dearly. Rev. Simmons was an army veteran of the Korean War, secretary/treasurer of the 
Otterville Fire Protection District, served as a city alderman for two years, and was vice-president 
of the Senior Citizens. 
He is survived by his wife of the home, three sons Mark and wife Judy Simmons of Otterville, Don 
and wife Sandra Simmons of Imperial, MO, and Tim and wife Dana Simmons of Dixon, MO; one 
sister Nancy and husband Charles Hockemeier of Gravois Mills, MO; one brother Charles and wife 
Esther Simmons of Richmond, MO; granddaughters Denise and husband Dean Cassidy of Park 
Hills, MO, Robin and husband Steve Treiber of Eureka, MO, Lindsay Simmons of Marshall, MO, 
Marci Simmons of Otterville, MO, Amber Simmons of Imperial, MO, Brandi and Abrea Simmons of 
Dixon, MO; grandsons � Matthew Simmons of Otterville, MO, Jeremy and Justin Simmons of 
Marshall, MO, and Evan Simmons of Dixon, MO; great grandchildren Austin and Brayden Treiber, 
Allison, Justin Dean, Trent, and Tyler Cassidy. He was preceded in death by his daughter, Lori Ann 
Simmons in 1983, his parents, four brothers, and four sisters. 

Simmons Lori Ann; died 02 Sep 1983 (of injuries from accident) daughter of Rev. Donald and Elsie née 
Fairfax Simmons; liberal arts graduate of Central Methodist College in Fayette, Missouri; 22 years 
of Florissant, Missouri 

Sims Ada Beatrice née Frazier; born 10 Oct 1921 in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; died 06 
Jan 2006 at Ashley Manor Care Center in Boonville, Missouri; buried 14 Jan 2006; daughter of 
Finis and Katy Bell Nelson Frazier; after the death of her mother her father married Nehemiah 
Cannon; wife of Eugene Mureil Sims (deceased 2001); married 1939 in Sedalia, Missouri 

Sims Eugene Mureil; born1918; died 12 Sep 2001 at Cooper County Memorial Hospital in Boonville, 
Missouri; son of James A. and Mattie née Hopkins Sims; husband of Ada B. née Frazier Sims 
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(survives); buried 16 Sep 2001 
Sims Floyd M.; born 17 Aug 1920 at Mt. Moriah, Missouri; died 28 Feb 2002 at Katy Manor Nursing 

Home in Pilot Grove, Missouri; son of James A. and Mattie née Hopkins Sims; appears to be a 
bachelor; buried 02 Mar 2002. 

Smith Carrie née Frazier; born 27 Apr 1883 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 27 Mar 1917 in Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Fivan and Anna Bell née Golden Frazier; wife of 
Homer Smith (Buried in Carrollton, Missouri) 

Smith Emma Lee; born 11 Feb 1886; died 12 Oct 1904; never married; daughter of Phylander and Mary 
A. Louise “Molly” née Harmon Smith 

Smith Harry A; born 26 Sep 1881 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 19 Mar 1911 in New Lebanon 
Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of P. L. and Maggie J. née Cordry Smith 

Smith James William; born 07 Jul 1875; died 14 Dec 1950; son of Phylander and Mary A. Louise “Molly” 
née Harmon Smith; husband of Utha Maud née Sowers Smith 

Smith Mary A. Louise “Molly” née Harmon; born 30 Nov 1855; died 31 Aug 1909; wife of Phylander 
Smith 

Smith Phylander; born 07 Sep 1842; died 04 Apr 1919; husband of Mary A. Louise “Molly” née Harmon 
Smith 

Smith Rose Maud; born 26 Feb 1918; died 05 Jan 1919; daughter of James William and Utha Maud née 
Sowers Smith 

Smith Ulha Maud née Sowers; born 25 Aug 1885; died 05 Mar 1933; daughter of John Louis and Martha 
Jane née Ellis Sowers; wife of James William Smith. 

Somerville William W.; died 21 (or 02) Jul 1865; remainder illegible; son of J. B. and N. Somerville 
Sparks Amanda J.; born 11 Sep 1862; died 03 Mar 1884; wife of John A. Sparks 
Sparks Daniel; no data; no marker; next to Amanda J. Sparks 
Spence Beatrice née Spry, Dr.; 72 years of Leavenworth Kansas; born 07 Dec 1907 at Gate, Oklahoma; 

died 20 Jun 1980 at Lawrence, Kansas; wife of Oma Barnes Spence (deceased 1960), married 19 
Apr 1932 at Garnett, Kansas 

Spence Bennie; born 08 Jul 1898 in New Lebanon, Missouri; died 19 Jan 1976; son of William and Sarah 
Belle née Rothgeb Spence; husband of Florence Mildred née Leope Spence 

Spence Flora Mildred née Leap; 86 years of New Lebanon, Missouri; born 10 Aug 1898 in Bancroft, 
Nebraska; died 21 Nov 1984; daughter of Elmer and Alice née Gregory Leap; wife of Bennie 
Spence (deceased Jan 1976); married 19 Aug 1918 at Boise City, Oklahoma 

Spence Oma Barnes; born 10 Sep 1910; died 03 Aug 1960; husband of Beatrice née Spry Spence; 
married 19 Apr 1932 at Ottawa, Kansas 

Spence Sarah Belle née Rothgeb; born 14 Oct 1867; died 30 Oct 19861; wife of William Sidney Spence 
Spencer Margaret E. née Neale; born 1845; died 1905; wife of William R. Spencer 
Spillers Charles Leonard; born 29 Aug 1866 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 01 Aug 1932 in Sedalia, 

Pettis County, Missouri; son of William and Mary née Hames Spiller; husband of Effie née Stratton 
Spillers 

Spillers Effie Pryor née Stratton; born 20 Aug 1871 in Otterville, Missouri; died 24 Sep 1950 in Sedalia, 
Pettis County, Missouri; daughter of John C. and Sarah née Starke Stratton; wife of Charles 
Leonard Spillers 

Spillers Luvina B.; died 06 Mar 1881; aged 16 years, 11 months, 24 days; daughter of William and Mary 
née Harris Spillers 

Spillers Mary née Harris; born 07 Feb 1832 in Randolph County, Indiana; died 16 Mar 1906; wife of 
William Spillers 

Spillers Susanne  “Susanna” née Coats; born 10 Aug 1799; died 20 Feb 1859; first wife of Peter Spillers 
Spillers William; born 17 Dec 1827 in Ohio; died 10 Jan 1912 in Otterville, Missouri; son of Peter and 

Susanna J. née Coats Spillers; husband of Mary née Harris Spillers 
Starke Dryden; born 10 Mar 1818; died 28 Jun 1898; son of John and Sally née Whiteside (sp?) Starke; 

husband of Sarah P. née Piatt Starke; old cemetery 
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Starke John J.; born 01 Nov 1871; died 16 Feb 1875 (?); son of John and Mary P. Starke 
Starke Milton; born 09 Sep 1805; died 14 Mar 1886; son of John and Sallie née Whitside (?) Starke 
Starke Sarah P. née Piatt; born 17 Oct 1817 in West Virginia (Virginia at the time); died 27 Jun 1879; 

wife of Dryden Starke; married 22 Jan 1838 
Steele Charles F.; died 19 Dec 1870; aged 9 months, 29 days; son of J. H. and R. E. Steele 
Steele David Kirkpatrick; born 21 Aug 1831; died 03 Sep 1907; son of William and Jane née Kirkpatrick 

Steele; husband of Elizabeth Caroline née Burns Steele, first wife; husband of Maremma 
"Remmie" R. née Fisher Steele, second wife 

Steele Eliza B. née Burnett; died 24 Feb 1880; aged 52 years, 1 month, 9 days; wife of Robert C. Steele 
Steele Elizabeth Caroline née Burns; born 23 Jul 1833; died 12 Mar 1881; first wife of David K. Steele 
Steele Fred "Young Freddie"; born 07 Oct 1886; died 07 Dec 1896 
Steele Hugh; died 1889; aged 11 months or years, 24 days; child of H. Steele 
Steele James W.; died 06 Apr 1872; aged 19 years, 5 months, 3 days; son of David Kirkpatrick and 

Elizabeth Caroline née Burns Steele; for four years, a consistent member of the Cumber Church at 
New Lebanon 

Steele Jane née Kirkpatrick; born 25 Sep 1793; died 05 Aug 1854; wife of William Steele 
Steele Joseph B.; died 25 Jan 1860; aged 66 years, 2 months, 1 days 
Steele Lottie Belle; born 27 Jun 1878; died 05 Feb 1904; daughter of William Harvey and Revecca Ann 

née Cordry Steele. 
Steele Maremma "Remmie" R. née Fisher; born 19 Jul 1848; second wife of David Kirkpatrick Steele 
Steele Maria A.; born 29 Sep 1833; died 01 Sep 1866; second wife of James H. Steele 
Steele Martha A.; died 14 Feb 1861; aged 41 years,  6 months, 17 days; wife of Joseph Y. Steele 
Steele Martha J.; died 13 Dec 1863; aged 34 years, 2 months, 20 days; wife of Joseph Y. Steele 
Steele Mary E.; born Feb 1835; died 11 Mar 1857; first wife of James H. Steele 
Steele Mary Salemia; born 02 Feb 1826; died 04 Aug 1838; daughter of William and Jane née Kirkpatrick 

Steele 
Steele Rebecca Ann; born 25 Apr 1839; died 12 May 1923; wife of W. H. Steele; daughter of John Bailey 

and Mary E. née Wear Cordry 
Steele Robert C.; born 03 Oct 1829; died 13 Sep 1917; son of William and Jane née Kirkpatrick Steele; 

husband of Eliza B. née Burnett Steele 
Steele Sallie; died 08 Oct 1864; aged 1 year, 7 months, 36 days; daughter of David Kirkpatrick and 

Elizabeth Caroline née Burns Steele 
Steele W. W. B.; died 21 Mar 1872; aged 56 years, 4 months, 8 days 
Steele William F.; born 07 May 1850; died 11 May 1890 
Steele William Harvey; born 10 Jul 1845; died 15 Mar 1903; son of Joseph Young Steele (?); husband of 

Rebecca Ann née Cordry Steele; old cemetery 
Steele William; born 13 Aug 1791; died 23 Jan 1864; husband of Jane née Kirkpatrick Steele 
Sterling Elizabeth née Carlyle; no dates; two stones here; large stone with "Sterling"; small above with no 

dates; born 21 Feb 1859 in Scotland; died 17 Jan 1930 in Blackwater Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; daughter of Robert and Elizabeth née Wallace Carlyle 

Stewart Amanda née Taylor; born 14 Oct 1860; died 14 Apr 1887; wife of John William Stewart 
Stewart John William; born 31 Mar 1852 in Virginia; died 13 Nov 1917 in Pleasant Green Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; son of James W. Stewart 
Stewart Nancy A.; born 19 Dec 1839; died 25 Feb 1869; consort of William Stewart 
Stinson Thomas; no marker; no dates 
Stone Bessie Ellar née Pulley; born 27 Mar 1874 in Missouri; died 08 Feb 1950 in Clifton City, Cooper 

County, Missouri; daughter of Devereux and Mary Pulley; wife of Thomas Berlind Stone 
Stone Cecil E.; died 17 Mar 1914; infant son of F. B. and Bessie E. née Pulley Stone 
Stone Ethel May; born 01 Aug 1891; died 07 Aug 1891; daughter of Elias Preston and Anne née Dobbins 

Stone 
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Stone Infant; died 19 Jan 1910; daughter of Claud Ewing and Rose née Pollard Stone 
Stone Thomas Berlind; born 1872; died 20 Nov 1969; husband of Bessie E. née Pulley 
Stoneman Louisa E.; died 16 Nov 1877; daughter of N. B. and M. E. Stoneman 
Stratton Elsie Lena; born 15 Nov 1883; died 15 Oct 1908; daughter of John C. and Sarah P. Stratton 
Stratton J. Leslie; born 17 Feb 1877; died 12 Oct 1899; child of John Calvin and Sarah P. née Starke 

Stratton 
Stratton John Calvin; born 19 Sep 1847 in Roanoke County, Virginia; died 10 Feb 1912 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Thomas L. and Pauline née Donald Stratton; husband 
of Sarah “Sallie” P. née Starke Stratton 

Stratton Paulina Lacy; born 29 Aug 1853 in Virginia; died 14 May 1916 in Otterville, Missouri; daughter of 
Thomas L. and Paulina Nancy née Donald Stratton 

Stratton Paulina Nancy née Donald; born 04 Jul 1814 in Roanoke County, Virginia; died 30 Mar 1887; wife 
of Thomas Stratton 

Stratton Sallie Howlett; died 18 Oct 1877; aged 3 years; child of John Calvin and Sarah P. née Starke 
Stratton 

Stratton Sarah P. née Starke; born 1849; died 1930; wife of John Calvin Stratton 
Stratton Thomas L.; born 21 Oct 1795 in Bedford County, Virginia; died 23 Nov 1863; came to Cooper 

County, Missouri in 1852; husband of Paulina N. née Donald Stratton 
Streit Elizabeth "Bessie" Leona née Cordry; born 1882; died 1976; ; daughter of William Franklin and 

Elizabeth Medora née Hutchison Cordry; wife of John Armistead Streit, Jr. 
Streit John Armistead, Jr.; born 07 Dec 1874 in Clifton City, Missouri; died 19 Dec 1958 in Smithton, 

Pettis County, Missouri; son of John Armistead, Sr. and Louisa née Skaggs Streit; husband of 
Elizabeth Leona née Cordry Streit 

Stroud Linwood; of Marshall, Missouri; born 06 Apr 1895 in Slater, Missouri; died 27 Feb 1976; son of 
Samuel T. and Minnie née Johnson Stroud; husband of Lula Esther née Long Stroud 

Stroud Lula Esther née Long; born 10 Apr 1893 near Pilot Grove, Missouri; died 28 May 1991 at Sedalia, 
Missouri; daughter of John and Clara née Friess Long; wife of Linwood Stroud; married 04 Sep 
1923 

Swarner Ira Linn (Lynn); born 01 Feb 1879; died 07 Mar 1881; son of Absalom T. and Mary M. Swarner 
Swearingen Mary Nowlin née Mahan; born 03 Jun 1803; died 30 Mar 1881; daughter of James and Mary 

"Polly" née Nowlin Mahan; wife of Nicholas Swearingen 
Swearingen Nicholas; died 30 Oct 1856; aged 56 years, 5 months, 26 days; husband of Mary Nowlin née 

Mahan Swearingen 
Talbert Mitchell W.; born 25 mar 1883; died 11 Jul 1884; son of George and Nancy Talbert 
Talbert Thomas A.; born and died 06 Feb 1901; son of George and Nancy Talbert 
Taylor Alfred; born 02 May 1863; died 16 mar 1918; son of Milton H. and Elizabeth née Woolery Taylor.; 

husband of Rosalla née Burnaugh 
Taylor Alma Ann née Stark; born 13 Jun 1897; died May 1982 in Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Missouri 

wife of Charles Milton Taylor 
Taylor Arthur L.; twin son of W. and E. Taylor; born 25 Jan 1916 
Taylor Charles Milton; born 07 Feb 1894 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 31 Oct 1946 in Kansas City, 

Jackson County, Missouri; son of Alfred and Rosella née Burnaugh Taylor; husband of Alma Ann 
née Stark Taylor; or is the son of Alfred and Elizabeth née Woolery Taylor 

Taylor Elizabeth; born 1841; died 1913; wife of Milton Henry Taylor 
Taylor Leo M.; twin son of W. and E. Taylor; born 25 Jan 1916 
Taylor Milton Henry; born 1833 or 02 Sep 1838 in Hamilton County, Indiana; died 31 May 1910 in 

Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; husband of Elizabeth Taylor 
Taylor Rosalla née Burnaugh; born 01 Aug 1876; died 04 Apr 1952; wife of Alfred Taylor 
Taylor Russell Stark; born 04 Mar 1917 in Otterville, Missouri; died 26 Aug 1959 in Sni-A-Bar Township, 

Jackson County, Missouri; son of Charles Milton and Alma Ann née Stark Taylor 
Taylor Twin sons of William and Ethel née Wolf Taylor; born 25 Jan 1916; died 01 Apr 1916 
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Taylor William; born 01 May 1868 in Missouri; died 02 Mar 1927 in Clear Creek Township, Cooper 
County, Missouri; son of Milton and Elizabeth née Woolery Taylor; husband of Ethel Taylor 

Templemire Brenda A. née Link; born 30 May 1965 at Colorado Springs, Colorado; died 15 Apr 1994 at 
Columbia, Missouri; daughter of Jimmy and Donna née Downey Link; wife of Charles F. 
Templemire; married Jun 1983 

Templemire Catherine; born 17 Apr 1830 in Germany; died 31 Jan 1921; wife of Fred Templemire 
Templemire Charlie; born 10 Mar 1869 in Missouri; died 11 Sep 1949 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, 

Missouri; son of Fred and Catherine Templemire; husband of Maud A. née Landes Templemire 
Templemire Clarence Edgar; born 27 Apr 1911; died 07 Jul 1981; son of Charles and Maude née Landes 

Templemire; of Bunceton, Missouri 
Templemire Edward H.; born 10 Feb 1889; died Apr 1970; Veteran: Missouri, Private, Company L, 265th 

Infantry, WWI; son of Henry and Margaret née Zeller Templemire; husband of Ethel May née 
Woolery Templemire 

Templemire Ernest Albert; born 05 Dec 1908; died 12 Apr 1987 at Boonville, Missouri; aged 78 years; of New 
Lebanon, Missouri 

Templemire Ethel May née Woolery; born 30 May 1906 near Otterville, Missouri; died 25 Feb 2006 at Cooper 
County Memorial Hospital in Boonville, Missouri; buried 01 Mar 2006; daughter of Joe E. and Lula 
née Sharp Woolery; wife of Edward Templemire (deceased 1970); married 09 Sep 1926 at 
Sedalia, Missouri 

Templemire Fern née Routon; 72 years; born 10 Feb 1910 at Barnett, Missouri; died 11 Oct 1982; daughter of 
Robert and Maude née Roe Routon; wife of Louis Templemire (deceased 15 Jan 1965), married 
10 Feb 1931 at Sedalia, Missouri 

Templemire Fred; born 1825 in Germany; died 14 Oct 1911; husband of Catherine Templemire 
Templemire Henry; born 26 Feb 1855; died 17 May 1933 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; wife 

of Margaret née Zeller Templemire; son of Fred Templemire 
Templemire Jewel Fern née Routon; born 10 Feb 1910 at Barnett, Missouri; died 11 Oct 1982; daughter of 

Robert and Maude née Rose Routon; wife of Louis Templemire; married 10 Feb 1931 at Sedalaia, 
Missouri 

Templemire Louis M.; born 16 Apr 1905; died 15 Jan 1965; husband of Jewel Fern née Routon Templemire 
Templemire Margaret née Zeller; born 10 Apr 1852 or 16 Apr 1851 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 03 Dec 

1923 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; wife of Mr. Goetz, first husband; wife of 
Henry Templemire, (second husband ?) 

Templemire Maud Alice née Landes; born 28 Dec 1880 or 28 Jan 1880 in Wabash, Indiana; died 20 Jan 1949 
in Otterville, Missouri; daughter of Abraham and Martha née Rollin Landes; wife of Charlie 
Templemire 

Templemire Phillip H.; born 13 Oct 1884; died 19 Sep 1974; son of Henry and Margaret née Zellars 
Templemire; formerly of Otterville 

Templemire William “Willie”; born 29 May 1882 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 08 Sep 1923 or 05 Sep 1923 
in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Henry and Margaret née Zeller Templemire 

Thomas Anna (or Amanda) M.; born 27 Oct 1832; died 25 Jun 1913; wife of William A. Thomas 
Thomas Arthur Gabriel Titsworth; born 1858; died 1927; husband of Eliza J. née Steele Thomas 
Thomas Arthur; born 31 Mar 1882; died 10 Dec 1887; son of A. G. T. and Eliza J. née Steele Thomas 
Thomas Byron W.; born 01 Jun 1886; died 11 Sep 1959; husband of Leona Thomas; son of John R. and F. 

Elizabeth “Lizzie” née (Roatcap or Rothgeb) Thomas 
Thomas Charles Bernard “Bud”; born 18 Mar 1907 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 19 Mar 1988 at 

Boonville, Missouri; son of Charles Lester and Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albertina née Kopp Thomas 
Thomas Charles Lester; born 1866; died 1932; husband of Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albertina née Kopp Thomas 
Thomas Charles Lester; born 1874; died 1965; son of Arthur Gabriel Titsworth and Eliza Jane née Steele 

Thomas 
Thomas Charles R. “Chuck”; born 08 Jan 1952; died 26 Apr 1982; son of Marvin and Phrona Thomas; 

husband of Cincy née Kern Thomas (survives); married 10 Aug 1974 at Marshall, Missouri 
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Thomas Daniel Jewett; born 14 Jun 1923; died 06 Oct 1924 
Thomas Effie P.; born 1871; died 1950 
Thomas Eliza Carrie; born 22 Jan 1876; died 06 Dec 1899; daughter of A. G. T. and Eliza J. née Steele 

Thomas 
Thomas Eliza J. née Steele; born 27 Aug 1851 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 13 Jan 1932 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Robert C. and Eliza B. née Burnett Steele; wife of 
A. G. T. Arthur Gabriel Titsworth Thomas 

Thomas Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albertina née Kopp; born 28 Jul 1876 in Boonville, Missouri; died 25 Oct 1935 in 
Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; daughter of William C. and Malissa A. née Mills Kopp of Boonville, 
Missouri; wife of Charles Lester Thomas 

Thomas F. Elizabeth née Roatcap; born 02 Mar 1852; died 27 Aug 1924; wife of John F. Thomas; daughter 
of John and Roatcap (Rothgeb); spelling of name later changed from Roatcap to Rothgeb 

Thomas Gabriel Robert Arthur; born 17 Nov 1899 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 09 Feb 1920 in 
Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Arthur Gabriel Titsworth and Eliza J. née 
Steele Thomas 

Thomas George Lee; born 25 Dec 1840; died 03 Sep 1892; husband of Lucy Catherine née Swearingen 
Thomas; son of Jonas and Izella née Woolery Thomas 

Thomas George Robert; born 15 Jul 1862; died 31 Apr 1934; son of George Lee and Lucy Catherine née 
Swearingen Thomas; husband of Ida May née Spillers Thomas 

Thomas George; born 12 Apr 1850; died 14 Nov 1931; son of James and Nancy née Woolery Thomas 
Thomas Granville; born 25 Jun 1910; died Jun 1977 or May 1977 in Otterville, Missouri; son of Bryon W. 

and Leona née’ Starke Thomas; of Otterville, Missouri 
Thomas Helen E.; born 1904; died 1904; infant daughter of Charles Lester and Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albertina 

née Kopp Thomas of Boonville, Missouri 
Thomas Ida May née Spillers; born 01 May 1870 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 06 Sep 1957 (alternately 

09 Feb 1920 or 18 Sep 1957) in Boonville, Missouri; daughter of William and Mary née Harris 
Spillers; wife of George Robert Thomas 

Thomas Infant; born 12 Oct 1905 and died 12 Oct 1905; son of William Jasper and Lena Henrietta née 
Koster THomas; no marker; buried beside his father 

Thomas Infant; twin children of John F. and F. Elizabeth née Roatcap Thomas 
Thomas Ira; born 04 Aug 1884 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 12 Oct 1945 in Lebanon Township, 

Cooper County, Missouri; son of Arthur Gabriel Titsworth and “Eliza” J. née Steele Thomas; 
husband of Nell Eunice née Ferguson Thomas 

Thomas Izella née Woolery; died 27 Oct 1879; aged 67 years, 5 months, 24 days; wife of Jonas Thomas; 
daughter of George and Matilda née Lee Woolery 

Thomas Jaily F.; born 04 Mar 1844; died 10 May 1881; daughter of Jonas and Izella née Woolery Thomas 
Thomas James L.; born 11 May 1850 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 07 Nov 1930 or 08 Nov 1936 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Jonas and Izilla née Woolery Thomas; 
husband of Mary Alice née Steinman Thomas 

Thomas James Stinman; born 05 Feb 1900 at Bunceton, Missouri; died 06 Jun 1982; son of James L. and 
Mary Alice née Stinman Thomas; of rural Bunceton, Missouri 

Thomas James; born 1825; died 02 May 1891; son of Jacob Thomas; husband of Nancy Née Woolery 
Thomas, first wife; husband of Nancy O. née Howell Thomas, second wife; husband of Mrs. 
Rebecca Howell, third wife (relict of Harvey Howell) 

Thomas Jessie Mildred; born 16 Aug 1891; died 07 Jan 1894; daughter of George Robert and Ida May née 
Spillers Thomas 

Thomas John Alonza; born 22 Apr 1858; died 17 May 1918; never married 
Thomas John F.; born 24 Oct 1842; died 02 Aug 1915; son of Jonas and Izilla née Woolery Thomas; 

husband of F. Elizabeth “Lizzie” née (Roatcap or Rothgeb) Thomas 
Thomas John T.; born 19 Dec 1851; died 20 Nov 1907; son of James and Nancy née Woolery Thomas; old 

cemetery 



Page 33 of 36 of the New Lebanon Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 

Thomas Jonas Juell; born 31 Aug 1920; died 05 Jun 1969; Veteran: Missouri, Private, Medical Department, 
WWII; son of Jonas Lester and Sarah Henrietta née Malmberg Thomas; husband of Bonnie née 
Merk Thomas of Smithton, Missouri 

Thomas Jonas Lester; born 11 Mar 1898; died 04 Dec 1957; son of James L. and Mary Alice née Steinman 
Thomas; husband of Sarah Henrietta née Malmberg Thomas 

Thomas Jonas; born 20 Sep 1816 in Tennessee; died 03 Apr 1885; son of Jacob and Jane née Yarian 
Thomas; husband of Izella née Woolery, second wife; came to Missouri in 1821 

Thomas Lena née Koster; born 21 Jun 1888 at Siegel, Illinois; died 15 Mar 1983 at Jefferson City, Missouri; 
daughter of August and Carrie née Tomsha Koster; wife of William J. Thomas (deceased 26 Dec 
1926), married 04 Mar 1904; 94 years of New Lebanon 

Thomas Leona née Starke; born 04 Apr 1888; died 29 Jan 1978; daughter of Sam and Ella née Spillers 
Starke; wife of Bryon W. Thomas 

Thomas Leona; born 04 Apr 1888; wife of Byron W. Thomas 
Thomas Leonard R.; born 26 Jul 1871; son of John F. and F. Elizabeth née Roatcap Thomas; twin to 

Leverett O. Thomas 
Thomas Leonard R.; died 25 Aug 1825; aged 4 years, 1 month; son of J. F. and F. L. Thomas 
Thomas Leverett O.; born 26 Jul 1871; son of John F. and F. Elizabeth née Roatcap Thomas; twin to 

Leonard R. Thomas; know to be alive in 1880 
Thomas Lucy Catherine; born 23 Jun 1837; died 01 Sep 1922; daughter of Nicholas and Mary Nowlin née 

Mahan Swearingen; wife of George Lee Thomas 
Thomas Marshall Ferguson; died 11 Jul 1922 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 02 Aug 1922 in Lebanon 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; infant son of Ira and Nell Eunice née Ferguson Thomas 
Thomas Marvin V.; born 08 Dec 1913 in New Lebanon, Cooper County, Missouri; died 11 Jul 2008 at 

Cooper County Memorial Hospital, Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 15 Jul 2008; son of 
Charles Lester and Elizabeth née Kopp Thomas; husband of Phrona née Rooks (deceased Mar 
1997); married 23 Jun 1940.  He graduated from Otterville High School, then from Central 
Missouri State University with a Bachelor of Science in Education and attended the University of 
St. Louis and graduated from the University of Missouri in Columbia with a Masters of Science in 
Physics. Marvin served in the United States Army Air Corps during World War ll. Mr. Thomas was a 
member of the First Baptist Church of Boonville, where he served as a Deacon, and taught the 
Men's Bible Class until two years ago when his health began to fail. Marvin was a teacher and an 
administrator in the public schools for forty years, of which, thirty-three years were spent in the 
Boonville School District. 

Thomas Mary Alice née Steinman; born 28 Jan 1858; died 06 May 1936; wife of James L. Thomas 
Thomas Mary Elizabeth née Cordry; born 13 Apr 1925 in Bunceton, Missouri; died 26 Nov 2007 at Katy 

Manor Nursing Home, Pilot Grove, Missouri; buried 29 Nov 2007; daughter of Oliver and Stella née 
Sites Cordry; wife of Robert Lyle Thomas; married 23 Dec 1946.  
She attended West Fork Elementary and graduated from Pilot Grove High School. She was a 
member of the Mt. Nebo Baptist Church. She lived on her family farm near Bunceton all her life. 
She was a homemaker and was a talented seamstress. She retired as the librarian at the Tipton 
Correctional Center.  

Thomas Mollie F. ; born 12 Apr 1850; died 25 Jun 1926; daughter of James and Nancy née Woolery 
Thomas 

Thomas Nancy née Woolery; born 1819; died 01 Jun 1865 daughter of George Thomas Woolery 
Thomas Nell Eunice née Ferguson; born 1885; died 1961; daughter of Robert Elbert and Jane Penelope 

née Porter Ferguson (first wife of Robert Elbert Ferguson) ; wife of Ira Thomas 
Thomas Phrona née Rooks, 81, of Boonville; born 15 Oct 1916 in Trenton, Missouri; died 09 Mar 1998 at 

Boone Hospital Center, Boonville, Missouri; buried 12 Mar 1998; daughter of O.R. and Amy née 
Ratliff Rooks; wife of Marvin Thomas (survives); married 23 Jun 1940 in Trenton, Missouri.  She 
was a member of First Baptist Church, where she taught LL Sunday school and served as director 
of the Keenagers. She was also a member of several organizations, including Friends of Historic 
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Boonville, PEO Chapter GO, Cooper County Historical Society, and the Missouri and Boonville 
retired teachers associations.  She was a volunteer at New Start Domestic Violence Shelter and 
the Missouri River Home Health Hospice. 

Thomas Reuben; born 29 Sep 1859; died 11 Oct 1940; son of James and Nancy née Woolery Thomas 
Thomas Robert Lyle; born 03 Sep 1914 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 26 Nov 1982; son of Ira and Nell 

Eunice née Ferguson Thomas; husband Mary Elizabeth née Cordry Thomas (survives), married 23 
Dec 1946 at Olathe, Kansas; 68 years of rural Bunceton, Missouri 

Thomas Sarah Henrietta née Malmberg; born 17 (or 07) Jun 1895; died 12 Jan 1968; wife of Jonas Lester 
Thomas 

Thomas Sarah Rachel; born 07 Nov 1919; died 08 Nov 1919; daughter of Jonas Lester and Sarah 
Henrietta née Malmberg Thomas 

Thomas Wilbur Ferrel; born 29 May 1905 at New Lebanon, Missouri; died 06 Mar 1963 at Fayette, 
Missouri; son of Charles Lester and Elizabeth “Lizzie” Albertina née Kopp Thomas; no marker 

Thomas William A.; born 02 Oct 1830; died 03 Dec 1891; husband of Anna (or Amanda) M. Thomas 
Thomas William Jasper; born 07 Dec 1852; died 26 Dec 1926; son of Adam Thomas; husband of Lena 

Henrietta née Koster Thomas 
Thomas Zimena; born 18 Sep 1872; died 12 Oct 1887; daughter of A G. T. and Eliza J. née Steele Thomas 
Thompson Amanda I.; died 05 Jan 1866; aged 4 years, 4 months, 6 days; daughter of J. and N. A. 

Thompson 
Thompson John W.; born 11 May 1822 in Wabash County, Illinois; died 02 May 1874; husband of Nancy Ann 

née Cook Thompson 
Thompson Nancy Ann née Cook; born 09 Jul 1830; died 26 Jul 1906; daughter of William and Hannah Cook; 

wife of John W. Thompson 
Thompson Nancy Ann née Cook; born 09 Jul 1830; died 26 Jul 1906; wife of John W. Thompson 
Todd David Lee; died 29 Oct 1921; buried beside Jessie Mildred Thomas; no marker 
Tolbert Charley L.; born 11 Mar 1910; died 24 Jan 1915; son of F. E. and Tennie Tolbert 
Tolbert Tennie; born 24 Nov 1890; died 31 Jan 1915; wife of F. E. Tolbert 
Turner Walter James; born 07 Mar 1879 in Audrain County, Missouri; died 07 Oct 1920 in Palestine 

Township, Cooper County, Missouri; son of Enoch and Margaret née Toalson Turner; second 
husband of Lillie May née Cordry (McClain) Turner 

Tuttle Charles Guy; no dates; Veteran: Company C, 16th Illinois Infantry (presumed to be Civil War); age 
94 years; born in Canada; died 23 Feb 1928 in Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri. 

Tuttle Nancy Elizabeth née Lewis; born 30 Dec 1836 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 16 Jan 1914 in 
Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of Joshua and Dicia née Stone Lewis; wife 
of William Elijah Tuttle 

Tuttle William Elijah; born 1836 in Canada; died 18 Mar 1934 in Otterville Township, Cooper County, 
Missouri; husband of Nancy Elizabeth née Lewis Tuttle 

Tyree Sarah née Bell; born 22 Oct 1911; died 25 Feb 1975; Negro section 
Umble Medora née Murphy; born 1853; died 1935; wife of Mr. Murphy, first husband, wife of Mr. Umble, 

second husband 
Unknown Grave here; unmarked 
Unknown Grave; broken stone; no inscription legible. 
Unknown Grave; metal marker; illegible; flowers on grave 
Unknown Grave; native stone marker; 1 foot high; next to Thomas E. Cook; no name 
Unknown Grave; no marker; could be grave of Clyde Ellis Moon, infant son of John Durant and Bessie née 

Shinn Moon 
Unknown Grave; only a footstone with “M. H.” 
Unknown Grave; only part of stone; no dates 
Unknown Grave; unmarked stone; no data 
Unknown Grave; unmarked stone; no data 
Unknown Old square stone; no data; could be grave of Bertha Agnes Stratton who died 29 Apr 1872, aged 
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4 years 
Unknown Small stone beside Mann stone 
Unknown Unknown; footstone only; "R. A. E." 
Vance Richard M.; born 13 Apr 1936 in Parsons, Kansas; died 29 Jul 2007 at Riverdell Care Center, 

Boonville, Missouri; buried 02 Aug 2007; son of William L. and Edna née Newbro Munhollan; 
husband of Sylvia née Purdy Vance; married 1966; was a union painter and came to Boonville in 
1965 to paint the cable TV tower 

Vance Sylvia J. née Purdy; born 19 Feb 1947 in Moniteau County, Missouri; died 07 May 2001 at her 
home in Boonville; daughter of Alva and Lela Grace née Blankenship Purdy; wife of Richard 
Vance; married 06 May 1966 in Prairie Home, Missouri; burial May 9, 2001 

Varner Asa F.; died 19 Aug 1864; aged 18 years, 5 months, 16 days; son of Daniel and Eustatia Ann née 
Cordry Varner; old cemetery 

Varner Daniel A.; Born in Shennandoah County, Virginia; died 31 Aug 1861; son of John and Barbara née 
Burner Varner; husband of Eustatia Ann née Cordry Varner; old cemetery 

Varner Eustatia Ann née Cordry; born 14 Jun 1819; died 04 May 1898; aged 78 years, 10 months, 20 
days; wife of Daniel Varner; daughter of Charles and Rebecca née Gordon Cordry; old cemetery 

Walje Darryl Norbert; born 17 Jul 1947 in Sedalia, Missouri; died 21 Mar 2007 at Bothwell Regional 
Hospital Center, Sedalia, Missouri; buried 23 Mar 2007; son of Willard and Edna F. née Edwards 
Walje; no mention of wife or children in obituary 

Walje Edna Frances née Edwards; born 08 Jun 1918 in Otterville, Missouri; died 28 Nov 1997 at Katy 
Manor Nursing Home in Pilot Grove, Missouri; son of Walter and Benton and Bernolia Mae née 
Burford Edwards; husband of Willard Walje (survives); married 10 Aug 1941; buried 30 Nov 1997 

Walje Michael Duane; born 13 Feb 1987 in Sedalia, Missouri; died 16 Apr 2001 in Otterville, Missouri; 
son of Duane and Carolyn née Scafe Walje; single; buried 19 Apr 2001 

Walje Willard N.; 94 of Tipton, formerly of Otterville; born 12 Mar 1916 in Speed, Missouri; died 15 May 
2010 at Tipton Oaks Manor, Tipton, Moniteau County, Missouri; buried 18 May 2010; son of 
George Norbert and Anna Dorothea née Vieth Walje; husband of Edna Francis née Edwards Walje 
(deceased Nov 1977); married 10 Aug 1941.  He lived and farmed his entire life in the Otterville 
area. His hobbies were hunting and fishing, and story-telling of these hobbies and of his childhood 
life and friends in the Speed community.  He is survived by one daughter-Jacqueline Diana 
Wassmann and husband, Donald of Boonville; two sons-Eugene Earl Walje and wife, Marjorie of 
Boonville; Duane Lynn Walje and wife, Carolyn of Otterville; eight grandchildren, and twelve great 
grandchildren. He was preceded in death by his only brother, wife, a son and a grandson. 

Warden Baby sister; no dates; about 1907; daughter of Thomas T. and Mattie A. née Ross Warden 
Warden Mattie A. née Ross; born 1865 in Heath Creek Township, Pettis County, Missouri; died 1907 in Nw 

Lebanon, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of George Washington and Martha née Steelman 
Ross; wife of Thomas T. Warden; married 04 Sep 1895 in Cooper County, Missouri 

Warden Thomas T.; born 01 Jan 1857 in Pettis County, Missouri; died 01 Jul 1932 in New Lebanon, 
Cooper County, Missouri; buried 03 Jul 1932; son of William M. and Nancy Jane née Boatman 
Warden; husband of Mattie A. Warden; married 04 Sep 1895 in Cooper County, Missouri 

Wear Alexander Sloan; born 16 Apr 1810; died 30 Jan 1866; son of James L. and Sarah Martha “Patsey” 
née Rankin Wear; husband of Rachel T. née Steele Wear 

Wear Ann Elizabeth née Fitten; born 07 Sep 1827; died 09 Dec 1901; wife of J. Rankin Wear 
Wear J. R.; died 16 Mar 1870; aged 28 years, 4 months, 28 days 
Wear J. Rankin; born 14 May 1827; died 06 Oct 1864; son of James Hutchison and Elizabeth née Gault 

Wear; husband of Ann “Eliza” née Fitten Wear 
Wear James F.; born 27 Mar 1853; died 11 mar 1854; son of John Rankin and Ann Eliza née Fitten 

Wear 
Wear James L., Rev.; died 02 Jun 1868; aged 85 years; husband of Sarah Martha “Patsey” née Rankin 

Wear 
Wear James W.; died 20 Mar 1862;  son of Alexander Sloan and Rachel T. née Steele Wear 
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Wear Leilie or Lillie (?) B.; born 27 Nov 1863; died 01 May 1882 
Wear Lettie J.; born 21 Oct 1870; died 13 Sep 1885; daughter of James Raleston and Martha née Amick 

Wear 
Wear Rachel T. née Steele; died 17 Oct 1855; aged 42 years, 8 months, 10 days; wife of Alexander 

Sloan Wear 
Wear Sarah Martha "Patsy" née Rankin; died 29 Dec 1851; aged 62 years; wife of James L. Wear 
Weeden Benjamin; born 17 Nov 1802; died 27 Sep 1894; husband of Catherine Adeliane née Fitten 

Weeden 
Weeden Catherine Adeliane née Fitten; born 01 Nov 1803; died 22 Jul 1872 
Weeden David, Rev.; born 16 Jan 1824; died 19 Jul 1865; husband of Mary I. Weeden 
Weeden Mary I.; born 16 Jun 1834; died 19 Jul 1865; wife of Rev. Daniel Weeden 
Wells Sarah J.; born 15 Nov 1842; died 08 Feb 1882; wife of George Wells 
White Franklin; died 05 Sep 1868; aged 9 months, 10 days; son of C. J. and S. E. White 
White Milton; born 03 Jan 1853 in Kentucky; died 12 Oct 1923 in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; son of 

Frank and Elizabeth née Winkler White; husband of Susan White 
Willis Jennie B. née Thomas; born 01 Nov 1853 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 06 Jul 1926 in 

Lebanon Township, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of James and Nancy née Mosley Thomas; 
wife of Leek C. Willis 

Wilson Albert G.; born in Kentucky; died 22 Jul 1`886 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; aged 64 years, 2 
months; buried 24 Jul 1886; married; farmer 

Wilson Arthur C.; died 09 Jan 1943; Veteran: Missouri, Private first Class, 140th Infantry, 25th Division 
Wilson Clara Lee; born 19 May 1889; died 27 Dec 1940 
Wilson Cora May; aged 7 years; daughter of C. H. and M. C. Wilson 
Wilson Gertrude née Morney; wife of William Wilson; daughter of Thomas and Artie née Campbell 

Morney; no marker; no dates; Negro section 
Wilson Infant son of C. H. and M. C. Wilson; no dates 
Wilson Lovina E. née Coffman (Hall); born 02 Sep 1857; died 29 Sep 1925; wife of Robert Russell Hall, 

first husband; wife of Jess Wilson, second husband 
Wilson Malinda Corum; born 11 Jun 1853; died 18 Jul 1944 
Wilson William; no marker; no dates; husband of Gertrude née Morney Wilson; Negro section; aged 70 

years; born in Cooper County, Missouri; died 17 Aug 1955 in Boonville, Missouri 
Windsor Grovner Davis; born 21 Aug 1900; died 15 Nov 1988; son of Edward B. and Ruth née Davis 

Windsor; husband of Lina Leonard née Cordry Windsor, first wife; husband of Rorie née Asbury 
Windsor, second wife; married 06 May 1972 

Windsor Hernderson; born 09 Nov 1818; died 17 May 1900 
Windsor Linna Leonard née Cordry; born 18 Feb 1903; died 09 Feb 1968; daughter of Clarence Langston 

and Linna Mae née Leonard Cordry; first wife of Grovner Windsor. 
Woolery Leaveva or Louiva; born 26 Dec 1874 in Pleasant Green, Missouri; died 25 Jul 1913 or 21 Jul 1913 

in Pleasant Green, Cooper County, Missouri; daughter of John M. and Malinda née Berry Woolery 
Zimmerman Anna E. née Loy; born 06 Mar 1832; died 16 Aug 1910; wife of David F. Zimmerman; daughter of 

Michael Loy of Pennsylvania 
Zimmerman David F.; born 28 Mar 1827; died 23 May 1883; born in Perry County, Pennsylvania and came to 

Cooper County, Missouri in 1866; husband of Miss Ickes, first wife; husband of Anna E. née Loy 
Zimmerman, second wife 

Zimmerman Emma V.; born 25 Oct 1856; died 19 Feb 1933; daughter of David F. and Anna E. née Loy 
Zimmerman 

Zimmerman Theodore R.; born 14 Sep 1852; died 23 Aug 1898; son of David F. and Anna E. née Loy 
Zimmerman 

 


